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COUNTY OF ERIE

MARK C. POLONCARZ
MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA MICHELLE M. PARKER
COUNTY ATTORNEY CouNTY EXECUTIVE FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

JEREMY C. TOTH.

DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
MEMORANDUM
TO: Karen McCarthy, Clerk, Erie County Legislature
FROM: Michelle M. Parker, First Assistant County Attorney
DATE: January 15, 2015
RE: Transmittal of New Claims Against Erie County
Ms. McCarthy:

In accordance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June
25, 1987 (Int. 13-14), attached please find 12 new claims brought against the County of Erie.
The claims are as follows:

Claim Name

Ashley Edwards-Whigham v. County of Erie, et al.

Estate of Francis J. Guadagno v. ECMCC and County of Erie
Kevin J. Krantz v. Town of Hamburg and County of Erie

Allen Nunes v. Health Force and VNA of WNY, Inc.

Estate of Brenda Walker v. County of Erie

Shabasia H. Bellot v. County of Erie and City of Buffalo

Frank Leli v. County of Erie and Buffalo & Erie County Public Library
James Harmon v. County of Erie and Erie County Sheriff’s Office
Beverly Sessanna v. County of Erie

Dieter Harster v. County of Erie

Kimberly Przepiora v. County of Erie, et al.

Robert W. Johnson v. Thomas Dinna and ECCF

MMP:dld
Attachments
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MICHAEL A, SIRAGUSA C OUNTY OF E I JE MICHELLE M. PARKER
ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ
COUNTY EXECUTIVE JEREMY C. TOTH

DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

January 5, 2015

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy
of the following:

File Name: Bellot, Shabasia H. v. County of Erie
and City of Buffalo

Document Received: Notice of Claim

Name of Claimant: Shabasia H. Bellot

350 French Street, Lower
Buffalo, New York 14211

Claimant's attorney: Scott T. Peloza, Esq.
William Mattar, P.C.
6720 Main Street, Suite 100
Williamsville, New York 14221-5986

Should you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

)
: L
By: E/W/\_/\ £ »pva/‘\ [ & o
Michelle M. Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP:dld
Enc.
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Assistant County Attorney

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF:

SHABASIA H. BELLOT
350 French Street
Lower
Buffalo, NY 14211
Claimant,
-against- NOTICE OF CLAIM
COUNTY OF ERIE
95 Franklin Street
Buffalo, NY 14202

CITY OF BUFFALO
1100 City Hall

65 Niagara Street
Buffalo, NY 14202

Respondents.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that SHABASIA H. BELLOT, hereby makes claim
against COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK and CITY OF BUFFALO, NEW YORK in support
thereof Claimant alleges:

1. That the undersigned Claimant, SHABASIA H. BELLOT, residing at 350
French Street, Lower, Buffalo, New York 14211, by and through her attomey, WILLIAM
MATTAR, P.C. (SCOTT T. PELOZA, Esq., Of Counsel), 6720 Main Street, Suite 100,
Williamsville, NY 14221-5986, claims damages against the COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK
and CITY OF BUFFALO, NEW YORK, for personal injuries, pain and suffering, general and
special damages, medical expenses, and property damages sustained by her.

| 2. That the said injuries were sustained by SHABASIA H., BELLOT on October4,
2014 at approximately 4:04 A.M,, on East Utica Street, in the City of Buffalo, Erie County, New

York. A copy of the police report is attached hereto as Exhibit A,





3. On that date, the Claimaﬁt was a passenger in a vehicle traveling on East Utica
Street, when the 2007 Chevrolet that was, upon information and belief, owned by Westok Auto
Leasing and operated by Leon Nelson III hit a defect in the roadway on East Utica Street between
Michigan Avenue and Masten Avenue in Buffalo, New York, contributing to the vehicle losing
contro] and striking a tree. The defect was on East Utica Street between Michigan Avenue and
Masten Avenue.

4. The roadway where this collision happened was hazardous due to thé following
defect(s):

a. depression in the pavement,

b. bump in the pavement; and/or

c. dentin the pavement.

5. Upon information and belief, the roadway on East Utica Street in the City of
Buffalo, Erie County, New York was controlled, designed, constructed and maintained by agents,
servants and/or employees of Respondents.

6. That the Claimant's damages and injuries occurred as a result of the negligence,
carelessness, énd reckless disregard for the safety of others including Claimant, SHABASIA H.
BELLOT, by the Respondents, their servants, agents or employees in failing to ade«iuatdy control,
design, construct and/or maintain the roadway on East Utica Street in the City of Buffalo, Erie
County, New York, along with other acts of negligenice, carelessness, and recklessness.

7. That the aforesaid COUNTY OF ERIE and CITY OF BUFFALO by and

through its agents, servants and employees had actual or constructive notice of the dangerous





condition and hazard on the roadway at East Utica Street in the City of Buﬁ'aio, Erie County, New
York.

8. That as a result of the foregoing, the Claimant, SHABASIA H. BELLOT,
sustained serious injuries. SHABASIA H. BELLOT sustained an L1 compression fracture, LS
anterior chip fracture and other injuries. The full extent of these injuries is unknown at this time.
Upon information and belief, the aforementioned injuries are permanent and progressive in nature, .
and may require further medical treatment with all risks attendant thereto.

9. That as a result of the foregoing, the Claimant, SHABASIA H. BELLOT,
sustained severe and serious permanent injuries in;:luding a “serious injury” and will seek damages
for past, present and future pain and 'sbtfering,' past, present and future mental and emotional
distress, unreimbursed or uncompensated medical expenses, lost wages, change c;f lifestyle and a
loss of enjoyment of life and every other item of like general damages as may properly be proven at
a trial of this action.

10. That the said injuries were occasioned as a result of the negligence of the
Respondents and through their agents,'servants and employees and without any negligence on the
part of the Claimant contributing thereto.

DATED: Williamsville, New York
December 17, 2014

Scott T. Peloza, Esq.

Attomey for Claimant

Office and P.O. Address

6720 Main Street, Suite 100
Williamsville, NY 14221-5986
(716) 633-3535






VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss:

SHABASIA H. BELLOT, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the Claimant in
the above-titled action, that she has read the foregoing Claim and knows the contents thereof
that the same is true to the knowledge of your deponent, except as to those matters alleged to be

stated upon information and belief, and as to those matters, she believes them to be true.

SHABASIA H. BELLOT

Subscribed and sworn before me

this _{7® day of December, 2014.
Q"——“ \ \\ ARIENNE J. IRVING
State of New York
Notary Public otary e iRa 11557
s Qualitied in New York Cou

Commission Explres gﬂ mg.ﬁ?.





EXHIBIT A
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MICHAEL A, SIRAGUSA COUNTY OF ERIE MICHELILE M. PARKER

LRIE COUNTY ATTORNEY FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE JEREMY C. TOTH
DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY A TTORNEY

December 17, 2014

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:
In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,

regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy
of the following:

File Name: Edwards-Whigham, Ashley v. County of
Erie, et al.

Document Received: Notice of Claim

Name of Claimant: Ashley Edwards-Whigham

296 Parkdale Avenue, Upper
Buffalo, New York 14213

Claimant's attorney: Emily P. Trott, Esq.
70 Niagara Street, Suite 210
Buffalo, New York 14202

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

By: MM 4_\

" Michelle Parker -
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP:dld
Enc.

U8 FRANKLIN S IREET. ROOM 1634, BUEFALO. NEW YORK 14202 — PHONE: (T1HYSIR-2200 - WW W RIEGLOV





STATE OF NEW YORK : COUNTY OF ERIE

In The Matter of the Claim
¥ NOTICE OF CLAIM
ASHLEY J. EDWARDS-WHIGHAM,
Claimant,
-against- . he
e s,
STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF ERIE, from/Y1s £

ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER and
ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER POLICE
ECMC Police Officer #1 and ECMC Officer #2,

Respondents.

TO THE ABOVE-LISTED RESPONDENTS:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that ASHLEY J. EDWARDS-WHIGHAM, by and through
her attorney, EMILY TROTT, Esq., hereby claims and demands from the COUNTY OF ERIE
and the STATE OF NEW YORK, COUNTY OF ERIE, ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL
CENTER, ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER POLICE, ECMC POLICE OFFICER #1
and ECMC POLICE OFFICER #2 damages for injuries sustained by HER by reason of the
wrongful, negligent, tortious and careless acts and conduct, acts and omissions of the
respondents, their agents, servants and employees, and in support thereof, CLAIMANT states:

1. CLAIMANT, ASHLEY EDWARDS-WHIGHAM, resides at 296 Parkdale
Avenue, Upper, Buffalo, New York, 14213.





The name and Post Office Address of CLAIMANT’s attorney is: Emily Trott,
Esq., 70 Niagara Street, Suite 210, Buffalo, New York 14202.

Upon information and belief, the time of the happening of the incident in which
such injuries were sustained and that time when said claim arose, was on or

about the 11-12% day of September, at approximately 2:00 a.m.

Upon information and belief, the place of the happening of said accident
resulting in the injuries and damages hereinafier sustained by the
CLAIMANT and referred to and enumerated herein is the grounds of
ECMC, located at 462 Grider Street, Buffalo, New York 14215.

On and around the 11-12" day of September, 2014, ERIE COUNTY
MEDICAL CENTER and ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER POLICE
are each public benefit (government) corporations run by the STATE OF
NEW YORK and COUNTY OF ERIE, its agents, servants and employees.
Said corporation is partially funded by the STATE OF NEW YORK. THE
ECMC POLICE DEPARTMENT is a part of the MEDICAL CENTER.

Upon information and belief, the claim of CLAIMANT arose in the following

manner:

a That on or about September 11-12, 2014 at the Erie County Medical
Center and its private police department, its agents servants and employees,
caused the CLAIMANT injury by failing to timely assess her malady, failing
to timely treat CLAIMANT’s malady causing the CLAIMANT to suffer
unnecessary pain, the medical center police, officer #1 and #2 recklessly and
intentionally used criminal charges to be brought against the CLAIMANT
after failing to timely treat the CLAIMANT, disclosed personal information
to third party intentionally, recklessly in violation of federal and state law,
and the ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER POLICE, ECMC POLICE
OFFICER #1 AND ECMC POLICE OFFICER #2 did use unnecessary

P4





excessive force in arresting CLAIMANT Ashley Edwards-Whigham.

b. CLAIMANT’S injuries and damages were caused solely by the
wrongful, careless and negligent acts and omissions of the Respondents, its
agents servants or employees who, acting in the course and scope of their
employment failed to provide timely medical attention to the CLAIMANT,
dismissed CLAIMANT’s medical woes, thereafter declared CLAIMANT to
be trespassing, harassed and thereafter arrested and declared her to be
trespassing which thereafter subjected her to arrest by Respondent, its
agents, servants and employees, used excessive force in arresting the
CLAIMANT, unlawfully disclosed CLAIMANT’s personal information to
third parties and, without just cause, delayed the CLAIMANT proper
medical treatment to which she was entitled by reason of the arrest and the
deliberate and malicious conduct of the Respondents listed herein.

The conduct of ECMC Officer #1 and ECMC Officer #2 caused injuries as
follows: resulted in the dissemination of personal information protected by law;,
subjected the CLAIMANT to unnecessary and improper use of force; subjected
the CLAIMANT to intimidation rather than proper medical treatment, the harm
to CLAIMANT was also caused by the Respondents” willful, malicious and
unnecessary use of force upon the CLAIMANT who was eventually properly
diagnosed as suffering a possible miscarriage.

That the improper, deliberate and malicious injury was caused to the
CLIAMANT by the disclosure and ridicule of her condition by the arresting
officer-Respondent herein. That the CLAIMANT was injured emotionally and
mentally by means of the ECMC Officers listed herein as Respondents. That the
CLAIMANT’s right to be secure from unreasonable seizures of her person while
exercising her right to obtain prompt and reasonable medical care were violated.

Said violations were prohibited by the 4" and 14 Amendments of the US
3





Constitution, and the Civil Rights Act under 42 USC Section 1983.

9. The CLAIMANT has a right to receive medical treatment, CLAIMANT has a
right to be treated with diligence and respect; the CLAIMANT has a right to
expects her personal information to not be disclosed in violation of law; the
CLAIMANT has a right to not be intimidated and distressed by the Respondents
ECMC POLLICE DEPT, and its servants and employees as listed herein.

10.  This notice is made and served on behalf of the CLAIMANT in compliance with
the provisions of Section 50-¢ et seq. of the General Municipal Law and such

other laws and statutes as are in the case made and provided.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that CLAIMANT demands payment of said
claim, and unless said claim is paid within a reasonable time, it is the intention of said
CLAIMANT to commence suit against the Respondents herein listed.

Dated: December 10, 2014
Buffalo, New York

Oﬁice and PO Box Address:
70 Niagara Street, Suite 210
Buffalo, New York 14202
Telephone Number:

(716) 362-1148

TO:

*STATE OF NEW YORK

*COUNTY OF ERIE

*ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER

*ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER POLICE and
*ECMC Police Officer #1 and #2






MICIIAEL A, SIRAGT SA
ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY

FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

MARK C. POLONCARZ

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

December 18, 2014

MICHELLE M. PARKER

JEREMY C. TOTH

SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,

regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed a

of the following:

File Name:

Document Received:

Name of Claimant:

Claimant's attorney:

Guadagno, Francis J., Estate of, by
Francis L. Guadagno v. Erie County
Medical Center Corporation and
County of Erie

Notice of Claim

Francis L. Guadagno
2581 Lakeview road
Lakeview, New York 14213

Sean E. Cooney, Esq.

Cantor, Dolce & Panepinto, PC
1600 Main Place Tower

350 Main Street

Buffalo, New York 14202

Should you have any questions, please call.

MMP:dId
Enclosure

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

/

By: A

gainst the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy

“““-‘

Michelle Parker

First Assistant County Attorney

Y5 FRANKLIN STREFT, ROOM 1634, BUFFALO, NEw YORK 14202 - PHONE: (716) 838-2200) - WWW_LRIE.GOV





STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF
FRANCIS L. GUADAGNO, Individually, and

as Administrator of the
ESTATE OF FRANCIS J. GUADAGNO
Claimant NOTICE OF CLAIM
v.
ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION,
and
THE COUNTY OF ERIE
Respondents.
This paper received at the
TO: ERIE COUI;ITY MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION Erie caunty Attorney's Office
462 Grider Street from&chmd KK on
Buffalo, New York 14215 the | day of Deconber” 20|y
THE COUNTY OF ERIE at £:5< am./p.m.
95 Franklin Street
16* ;‘loor * Nl
Buffalo, New York 14202 AssistanyCounty Attorney
Am y Me Cube

. PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the Claimant, Individually, and as Administrator of the
Estate, hereby makes a claim and demand against the ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER

CORPORATION and THE COUNTY OF ERIE, as follows:
1. The Claimant, Individually, and as Administrator of the Estate, resides at 2581

Lakeview Road, Lakeview, New York 14213.

2. The attorney for the claimant herein is Sean E. Cooney, Esq., and his post office
address and telephone number are 1600 Main Place Tower, 350 Main Street, Buffalo, New York
14202, (716) 852-1888.

3. The time when, the place where, and the nature of the claim are as follows:

Upon information and belief, on September 16, 2014, the claimant’s son, FRANCIS J.
GUADAGNO, the decedent herein, was an emergency room patient and then later admitted to Erie
County Medical Center, 462 Grider Street Buffalo, NY 14215. He received care for and presented

with certain medical and health conditions, including a drug overdose. He required certain medical






treatment and care, including physical restraints, involuntary admission, and monitoring. He was
duly admitted to the Erie County Medical Center and was under the medical care and treatment of
the staff and physicians at the Erie County Medical Center. On or about September 16, 2014, the
Claimant’s son was improperly released and/or discharged from the Erie County Medical Center,
despite his medical condition, without receiving the proper medical care and treatment, and without
notification to the family or others. As aresult of the failure to properly treat the medical condition
of FRANCIS J. GUADAGNO, including improper discharge from the hospital, FRANCIS J.
GUADAGNO, was caused to endure pain and suffering, fear of impending death, and death.

4. The Claimant, Individually, and as Administrator of the Estate, alleges that the ERIE
COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION and/or THE COUNTY OF ERIE, their agents,
servants and/or employees were careless, reckless and negligent in their failure to provide proper and
adequate medical treatment and care to the decedent, FRANCIS J. GUADAGNO while he was a
patient and under the care of the staff and physicians at the Erie County Medical Center. The
Claimant further alleges that the ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION and/or
THE COUNTY OF ERIE, their agents, servants, and/or employees, were further negligent in failing
to properly monitor and/or treat the decedent, FRANCIS J. GUADAGNO; in discharging and/or
releasing him from the facility without proper treatment and/or care for his medical condition; in
failing to contact the family and/or others upon his release from the hospital; in failing to properly
follow ;he mandates of the New York State Mental Health Law and/or other laws, rules and
regulations governing care and treatment of such patients; in failing to follow the proper standards
of care and procedures with regards to treatment of patients with known medical and health
conditions as the decedent; and were otherwise careless, reckless, and negligent in the treatment and
care of the decedent.

5. The Claimant, Individually, and as Administrator of the Estate, hereby files a claim
for damages for conscious paig and suffering, economic loss, wrongful death, and all other damages
allowable pursuant to New York law.

6. Claimant, Individually, and as Administrator of the Estate, seeks damages in an

amount of in excess of the jurisdictional limitations of all lower courts to the New York State






Supreme Court.

8. The Claimant hereby specifically reserves the right to amend and/or supplement
this Notice of Claim, if necessary, upon the receipt or discovery of additional information,

9. This claim is hereby presented for adjustment and payment.

WHEREFORE, Claimant, FRANCIS L. GUADAGNO, Individually, and as Administrator
of the ESTATE OF FRANCIS J. GUADAGNO, respectfully requests that this claim against the
ERIE COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION and/or THE COUNTY OF ERIE be
adjusted and paid.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that by reason of the failure of the ERIE COUNTY
MEDICAL CENTER CORPORATION and/or THE COUNTY OF ERIE to make good the claim
herein, the Claimant intends to commence an action in the New York State Supreme Court to recover
damages in an amount which fairly and justly compensate the Claimant, Individually, and as
Administrator of the Estate, together with the costs and disbursements of this action, and for such

other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

DATED: Buffalo, New York
December 11, 2014

L

Sean E. Cooney, Esq.
DOLCE PANEPINTO, P.C.
Attorneys for Claimant

1600 Main Place Tower

350 Main Street

Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 852-1888






STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF ERIE )ss:
CITY OF BUFFALO )

. FRANCIS L. GUADAGNO, being duly sworn, deposes and says that deponent is the
Claimant in the within action; that deponent has read the foregoing Claim and knows the contents
thereof: that the same is true to deponent’s own knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated

to be alleged on information and belief, and that as to those matters, deponent believes it to be true.

: . b\é
gy‘ FRANCIS L. GUADAGNO ;

Sworn to before me this

11* day of December, 2014.

SEAN E, COO
Notary Public, State oy Eer York
Qualtiod i s Gy
2 -]
Commission Expires Apglu ? ;Y 20&







CoOuNTY OF ERIE

MICHAEL A, SIRAGUSA
ERIIT COUNTY ATTORNEY

MICHELLE M. PARKER
FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

MARK C. POLONCARZ
COUNTY EXECUTIVE JErReMY C. TOTH
DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
January 5, 2015

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy

of the following:

File Name:

Harmon, James v. County of Erie and

Erie County Sheriff's Office

Document Received:

Name of Claimant:

Notice of Claim

James Harmon

56 Whitney Place
Buffalo, New York 14201

Claimant's attorney:

David Gutowski, Esq.

Zdarsky, Sawicki & Agostinelli, LLP
404 Cathedral Place

298 Main Street

Buffalo, New York 14202

Should you have any questions, please call.

MMP:did
Enc.

D FRANKLIN § 1RSI

R 1634 BUFES oo NEW Y

KK

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

ﬂ\_,{ c.ﬁ,{/(/ﬁlt P@rlb‘q

Micheile M. Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

By:

14202 PHONE (716) 338-2200 — w1 RGO





STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ERIE : CITY OF BUFFALO

In the Matter of the Claim of

JAMES HARMON
NOTICE OF CLAIM
Claimant,
V.
THE COUNTY OF ERIE
and THE ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF
Respondent.
TO: THE COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK THE ERIE COUNTY SHERIFF
95 Franklin Street 10 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14202 Buffalo, New York 14202

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the claimant, JAMES HARMON (“Claimant”), hereby
claims and demands against THE COUNTY OF ERIE, NEW YORK and THE ERIE
COUNTY SHERIFF and the officers, agents, servants and/or employees thereof
(“Respondents™), in accordance with the requirements of the New York General Municipal Law
§50-€, the following:

1. The name and the post office address of the clamant is:
James Harmon
56 Whitney Place
Buffalo, New York 14201

2. The name, and post office address, and telephone number of the claimant’s
attorney is:
David E. Gutowski, Esq.
Zdarsky, Sawicki & Agostinelli, LLP
404 Cathedral Place
298 Main Street
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 855-3200





3. The claim of James Harmon is for personal injuries sustained as a result of the
wrongful, negligent, careless, reckless, and malicious conduct of the Respondents County of Erie
and Erie County Sheriff and their officers, employees, agents, and/or servants.

4. The events giving rise to the claim occurred beginning at approximately 6:00 p.m.
on September 28, 2014 and into the late m;)ming hours of September 29, 2014 at Buffalo Police
Central Booking/Detention Facility at 50 Delaware Avenue; and Buffalo City Court at 50
Delaware Avenue, all in the City of Buffalo, County of Erie.

5. On September 28, 2014, after Claimant was unlawfully arrested and charged by
Buffalo Police Officers Ciszek and Mikac, he was detained and incarcerated at a Detention
Facility at 50 Delaware Avenue operated, upon information and belief, by Respondents County
of Erie and the Erie County Sheriff. Officers Ciszek and/or Mikac instructed officers,
employees, agents and/or servants of the Respondents County of Erie and Erie County Sheriff to
detain Claimant James Harmon pending arraignment the next day, even though Harmon did not
meet any criteria for detention under the circumstances.

6. Respondents County of Erie and Erie County Sheriff, by their officers,
employees, agents and/or servants, wrongfully detained claimant James Harmon despite his
eligibility for release.

7. All criminal charges against Claimant James Harmon were dismissed by Buffalo
City Court on October 8, 2014.

8. Claimant James Harmon suffered damages including but not limited to serious

physical injury, pain and suffering as a result of his detention and incarceration, including





numbness in his hands and pain in his back and legs, during his detention and continuing
thereafter. The physical injuries were caused by inter alia, unsanitary and dangerous conditions
and lack of adequate supervision at the Detention Facility.

9. Claimant Harmon suffered further damages including but not limited to: (1) loss
of earnings as a result of his detention and incarceration; (2) injury to his reputation as an
attorney as a result of his detention and incarceration; (3) mental, emotional and psychological
distress, pain and suffering as a result of his confinement and deprivation of liberty during
detention and incarceration, and denial of access to Claimant’s medication; and (4) mental,
emotional and psychological pain, suffering and distress, including indignity, humiliation, shame
and disgrace, and further injury to his reputation as an attorney, at arraignment and the
subsequent court appearance in the presence of the public, Court staff and fellow members of the
Bar.

10.  Asaresult of his injuries, Claimant Harmon has endured physical pain, suffering,
and mental, emotional and psychological distress and will in the future continue to do so, and has
endured and will continue to endure loss of full enjoyment of life and disruption of normal
activities. Upon information and belief, the physical and/or emotional injuries suffered by
Claimant Harmon will be permanent and claimant reserves the right to submit proof of any
permanency and/or medical expenses in connection with any further proceedings as a result of
this claim.

11.  The incident described above, and the injuries and damages sustained by the
claimant, as set forth above, were caused, in whole or in part, by the negligence, recklessness and

malicious conduct of the Respondents County of Erie and Erie County Sheriff by and through
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their officers, employees, agents, and/or servants, acting within the scope of their duties and
employment.

12.  The incident described above, and the injuries and damages sustained by the
claimant, as set forth above, were caused in whole or in part, by the negligent hiring, supervision,
training and/or retention of Respondent’s officers, employees, agents and/or servants at the
Detention Facility by the Respondents County of Erie and Erie County Sheriff; by and through
their officers, employees, agents and/or servants acting within the scope of their duties and
employment.

13, Upon information and belief, the false imprisonment, and exposure to unsanitary
and dangerous conditions malicious prosecution, excessive force and malicious abuse of criminal
process inflicted upon claimant James Harmon constitute a deprivation of his civil rights, as
guaranteed by the Constitutions and laws of the United States of America and the State of New

York.





WHEREFORE, James Harmon hereby claims and demands from the Respondents
County of Erie and Erie County Sheriff compensation for the damages sustained by reason of the
wrongful, negligent, careless, reckless, and malicious acts and omissions of the Respondents

County of Erie and Erie County Sheriff by and through their officers, employees, agents, and/or

servants.
Dated: December 22, 2014 =
Buffalo, New York /_\—/

JAMES HARMON

ZDARSKY, SAWICKI & AGOSTINELLILLP

By: R, &"/ - (A
David E. Gutowski, Esq.
Attorneys for Claimant
404 Cathedral Place
298 Main Street
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 855-3200






VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF ERIE )ss.:

James Harmon, being duly sworn, deposes and says: I am the plaintiff herein, I have read
the foregoing Notice of Claim, and know the contents thereof; that the same is true to my own
knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated to be alleged upon information and belief, and
as to those matters, I believe them to be true.

.—’/ 4y
e o
James Harmon

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this ‘-] “day of Decémber, 2014.

T -

i) .

!
//‘., C G "7/{/,,/

Notary Public

DAVID E. GUTOWSKI
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Erie County~ —
Commission Expires =/ / 7 /.. 2/ >

My ¥
[/






MICHAEL SIRAGUSA MICHELLE PARKER

ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY MARK C. POLONCARZ FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
COUNTY EXECUTIVE JEREMY ToTH
DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

January 13, 2015

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street, 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,
1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed
please find a copy of the following:

File Name: Dieter Harster vs County of Erie
Document Received:  Order to Show Cause
Name of Claimant: Dieter Harster
P.O. Box 5371
Vienna, West Virginia 26105
Claimant’s Attorney: ~ Steven M. Cohen, Esq.
2410 North Forest Road, Suite 301
Amberst, New York 14068
Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

Ilr)’
By: ! ’)\A (/M\'/M
Michelle M. Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP/crb
Enc.

95 FRANKLIN SIREET, ROOM 1634, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 - PHONE: (716) 858-2200 - WWW_ERIE.GOV
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At a Special Term of the Supreme Court of
the State of New York, held in and for the
County of Erie, Part 33, in the City of
Buffalo, on the {y day of Becember, 20147

danvany
HON. DEBORAH A. CH| ©.0.
Present: Hon. 0 C,ijgs' JS.C
STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE
Application for Leave to Serve a
Late Notice of Claim on Behalf of: ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE
DIETER HARSTER '
P.O. Box 5371 Index No.: T |44%’I 610/‘/
Vienna, West Virginia 26105
Claimant, ' This paper received at the
Erie County Attorney's Office

fromCaralwg cer on

-VS-
the .Jg/r\day%f ‘un 2000

COUNTY OF ERIE . at > am /@

95 Franklin Street ) 5 — =

Buffalo, New York 14202 - (Vo —,

}ﬁ'stant County Attorney
Respondent.

Upon reviewing the annexed affirmation of Steven M. Cohen, Esq., dated the ﬂ day of

December, 2014, including Exhibits “A” through “E” attached thereto; it is

ORDERED, that the Respondents appear at a Special Term of this Court to be held
before the assigned Justice of the Supreme Court at ¢ Delaware Avenue, Part 33, Buffalo, New
York 14202 at /2.v2 o’clock in the %noon on Dfee";? oA, 2014, or as soon
thereafter as counsel can be heard, to SHOW CAUSE WHY the within application made

pursuant to General Municipal Law §50-e(5) should not be granted; and it is further

{H0817730.1)
HoGcaNnWiLLiG
Attorneys at Law
2410 NORTH FOREST ROAD | SUITE 301 | AMHERST, NEW YORK 14068
Phone: 716.636.7600 | Toll Free: 800.636.5255 | Fax: 716.636.7606 | www.hoganwillig.com





ORDERED, that service of a copy of this Order and the papers on which it is granted by
PERSONAL DELIVERY to COUNTY OF ERIE, at 95 Franklin Street, Buffalo, New York

14202, shall be deemed good and sufficient service of both this Order, Attorney Affirmation and

exhibits. W el %Mj Crie ctn S AWM/LOM"‘

gﬂ“Ma , o /5 andd A OB gnthin

%J Sdnd A acre Lo P
dloencd, ekt a/-»y.M w/v“f’“”}- f‘{:f""

L Lonit MUFFOJQ- Leberat L 47 M#}zo/s

@M///

HON. DEBORAH A. CHIMES, J.S.C.

GRANTED

JAN 07 2015

(H0817730.1) 2

HoGcaNnWiLLiG
Attorneys at Law
2410 NORTH FOREST ROAD | SUITE 301 | AMHERST, NEW YORK 14068
Phone: 716.636.7600 | Toll Free: 800.636.5255 | Fax: 716.636.7606 | www.hoganwillig.com





STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

Application for Leave to Serve a
Late Notice of Claim on Behalf of:

DIETER HARSTER ATTORNEY AFFIRMATION
Claimant, Index No.

-vs-

COUNTY OF ERIE
Respondent.

Steven M. Cohen, Esq., an attorney duly admitted to practice law in the Courts of the
State of New York, affirms the following statement to be true under the penalties of perjury
pursuant to CPLR Section 2106:

1. I'am an attorney at law, admitted to practice in the State of New York, and I am
associated with the law firm HOGANWILLIG, PLLC, attorneys for the Claimant, Dieter Harster
(“Claimant”). As such, I am fully familiar with the facts and circumstances addressed below.

2. This affirmation is submitted in support of Claimant’s application for an Order
permitting him to serve Respondent County of Erie with a Late Notice of Claim pursuant to
General Municipal Law §50-¢(5).

3. This is an action for recovery of damages due to personal injuries sustained by the
Claimant caused solely by the assault, battery, intentional infliction of emotional distress, civil
rights violations, and negligent hiring and training of its police officers and other employees, and
other tortious acts of Respondent COUNTY OF ERIE by and through its agents, servants,
officers and employees of the Erie County Sheriff's Department which occurred on or about
January 20, 2014 at approximately 11:00 p.m.

{H0817915.1)
HoGcaNWiLLIG
Attorneys at Law
2410 NORTH FOREST ROAD | SUITE 301 | AMHERST, NEW YORK 14068
Phone: 716.636.7600 | Toll Free: 800.636.5255 | Fax: 716.636.7606 | www.hegaawillig.com





4, Pursuant to New York General Municipal Law §50-e(7), annexed hereto as

Exhibit A is the proposed late Notice of Claim for Respondent County of Erie.
BACKGROUND

S. Upon information and belief, on or about January 20, 2014, at approximately
11:00 p.m. claimant was arrested at 10220 Main Street in the Town of Clarence by the Erie
County Sheriff’s Department for various driving while intoxicated infractions. Annexed hereto
as Exhibit B are true and accurate copies of the tickets claimant was issued.

6. Upon information and belief, shortly his arrest, claimant was assaulted, battered
and/or otherwise injured by Erie County Sheriff Deputy Simon Biegasiewicz and Deputy
Brandon Stott.

7. As a result of the tortious conduct of Deputy Biegasiewicz and Deputy Stott and
other unknown deputies at this time, claimant was transported by Twin City EMS from 10220
Main Street to Erie County Medical Center. At Erie County Medical Center, claimant was
diagnosed with a head injury; skin abrasions; nasal fracture; orbital contusion; swelling on the
left nose, left cheek, left inferior periorbital area and left inferior preseptal space. Annexed
hereto as Exhibit C are true and accurate copies of claimant’s medical records from Erie County
Medical Center.

8. Claimant’s criminal charges were partially resolved through a bench trial in the
Town of Clarence Justice Court on December 5, 2014.

9. Claimant’s attorneys served a omnibus discovery motion in the accompanying
criminal case on or about February 21, 2014, Annexed hereto as Exhibit D is a true and accurate

copy of claimant’s omnibus discovery motion.

{H0817915.1)
HocaNWiLLiG
Attorneys at Law
2410 NORTH FOREST ROAD | SUITE 301 | AMHERST, NEW YORK 14068
Phone: 716.636.7600 | Toll Free: 800.636.5255 | Fax: 716.636.7606 | www.hoganwillig.com





10.  Among claimant’s discovery demands upon the Erie County District Attorney’s
Office were request for “any and all police reports filed” with respect to this action. Exhibit D.

11. The Erie County District Attorney’s office refused to produce said documents
under the pretense the documents were considered Rosario material and did not produce said
reports until December 5, 2014. Annexed hereto as Exhibit E is a true and accurate copy of
claimant’s Rosario file.

12, Among the documents produced in the Rosario file were police reports and use of

force reports filed by Erie County Sheriff Deputies. Exhibit E.

ARGUMENT

13.  Pursuant to New York General Municipal Law §50-e, “[i]n any case founded
upon tort where a notice of claim is required by law as a condition precedent to the
commencement of an action or special proceeding against a public corporation...the notice of
claim shall comply with and be served in accordance with the provisions within ninety (90) days
after the claim arises.” (NY General Municipal Law §50-¢[1][a]).

14.  Claimant has a one (1) year and ninety (90) day period in which leave for
permission to file the late Notice of Claim may be entertained (New York General Municipal
Law §50-i [NY CLS 2008]; see also Hochberg v. New York, 63 N.Y.2d 665 [1984]).

15. In deciding wheter to permit the service of a late Notice of Claim, a court will
generally consider three (3) factors: (1) whether the petitioner demonstrated a reasonable excuse
for the delay; (2) whether the public corporation acquired actual knowledge of the essential facts
constituting the claim within ninety (90) days after the claim arose or a reasonable time

thereafter; and (3) whether the delay in serving the notice of claim substantially prejudiced the

{B0817915.1)
HocanWiLLic
Attorneys at Law
2410 NORTH FOREST ROAD | SUITE 301 | AMHERST, NEW YORK 14068
Phone: 716.636.7600 | Toll Free: 800.636.5255 | Fax: 716.636.7606 | www.hoganwillig.com





public corporation’s opportunity to investigate and defend against the claim (see General
Municipal Law §50-e [S] [emphasis added]; Matter of Jasinski v. HB Ward Tech. School, 306
A.D.2d 347 [2d Dep’t 2003]; Matter of Lorseille v. New York City Hous. Auth., 295 A.D.2d 612
[2d Dep’t 2002]; Matter of Lyerly v. City of New York, 283 A.D.2d 647 [2d Dep’t 2001]).

16. “The presence or absence of any one of the foregoing factors is not
determinative...and the absence of a reasonable excuse is not, standing alone, fatal to the
application.” Bertone Commissioning v. City of New York, 27 A.D.3d 222, 223 (1st Dep’t 2006).

17. The determination as to whether to grant leave to serve late notice of claim is a
question committed to the sound discretion of the court (see Matter of Plantin v. New York City
Hous. Auth., 203 A.D.2d 579 [2d Dep’t 1994]). Furthermore, the Court must exercise its
discretion after consideration of all the factors and circumstances relevant to an application
pursuant to General Municipal Law §50-(5) (Matter of Jordan v. City of New York, 38 A.D.3d
336, 339 [1st Dep’t 2007)).

18.  In Werzel v. Town of Amherst, the Fourth Department acknowledged a claimant
does not need to offer an excuse for failing to timely file a notice of claim within the 90-day
period when the claimant can make a persuasive showing that the defendant acquired actual
knowledge of the essential facts constituting the claim. 207 A.D.2d 965 (4th Dep’t 1994).

19.  Pursuant to New York’s General Municipal Law, Respondent County of Erie is
entitled to a notice of claim.

20.  More than ninety (90) days have elapsed from the date of the incident, January 20,
2014, and claimant must therefore receive the Court’s approval prior to serving a late notice of

claim on Respondent.

{H0817918.1)
HocaNWiLLIG
Attorneys at Law
2410 NORTH FOREST ROAD | SUITE 301 | AMHERST, NEW YORK 14068
Phone: 716.636.7600 | Toli Free: 800.636.5255 | Fax: 716.636.7606 | www.hoganwillig.com





21.  Further, as the underlying incident occurred on January 20, 2014, claimant brings
this suit less than one year following the incident giving rise to the claim.

22.  Among the criteria for serving a late notice of claim is whether claimant can
demonstrate a reasonable excuse for the delay in timely filing the claim. Matter of Jasinski,
supra.

23.  Here, claimant offers the court the reasonable excuse that his criminal charges in
the Town of Clarence were not resolved until December 5, 2014 and that he is no longer a
resident of the Erie County.

24.  Further, as a reasonable excuse for the delay in commencing this action, claimant
demanded “any and all police reports filed in respect to this criminal action” on or about
February 21, 2014 upon the Erie County District Attorney’s office. Exhibit D.

25.  Claimant was not provided with any police reports, including the use of force
reports, until his attorneys were handed his Rosario file minutes before his bench trial in the
Town of Clarence Justice Court on or about December 5, 2014.

26.  Respondent provided claimant with extremely limited information relating to this
incident prior to December 5, 2014. Prior to this date, Respondent had provided only the
standard DWI Bill of Particulars; claimant’s driving abstract; and Deputy Biegasiewicz’s

medical records.

ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF THE ESSENTIAL FACTS
Sl D VN LLDLE U 1HE ESSENTIAL FACTS

27.  Another of the factors that should be accorded great weight is whether the
respondents received actual knowledge of facts constituting the claim in a timely manner (See

Matter of Canty v. City of New York, 273 A.D.2d 467 [2d Dep’t 2000}).

{HOB17918.1)
HocanWiLLic
Attorneys at Law
2410 NORTH FOREST ROAD | SUITE 301 | AMHERST, NEW YORK 14068
Phone: 716.636.7600 | Toll Free: 800.636.5255 | Fax: 716.636.7606 | www.hoganwillig.com






28. A relevant consideration for the trial court before exercising its discretion to grant
leave to serve a late notice of claim is whether the respondent had individuals present at the
scene of the incident. De Groff v. Bethlehem Cent. School Dist., 92 A.D.2d 702 (3rd Dep’t
1983).

29, As a result of the incident alleged in the Notice of Claim, Respondent’s
employees, agents, and/or servants, including Deputy Simon Biegasiewicz, called for medical
assistance for himself and for claimant and claimant was transported to Erie County Medical
Center by Twin City EMS following his arrest. Exhibit E.

30. At Erie County Medical Center, claimant was diagnosed with numerous injuries,
including, but not limited to, a broken nose and an orbital contusion.

31.  Claimant was subsequently transferred to the Erie County Holding Center by Erie
County Sheriff’s Department officers.

32. Upon information and belief, the Erie County District Attorney’s Office was
aware, or should have been aware, claimant was transported to the hospital and treated for
significant injuries at the time it received the case, including police reports compiled by Deputy
Biegasiewicz and Deputy Stott were in the possession of the Erie County District Attorney’s
Office. ExhibitE.

33. In fact, two members of the Erie County Sheriff’s Department filed use of force
reports as a result of the incident alleged in the Notice of Claim. Exhibit E.

34.  Respondent and its employees, agents, and servants created extensive reports with

respect to this matter, including the use of force reports referenced above.

(H0817915.1)
HoGcanWiLLiG
Attorneys at Law
2410 NORTH FOREST ROAD | SUITE 301 | AMHERST, NEW YORK 14068
Phone: 716.636.7600 | Toll Free: 800.636.5255 | Fax: 716.636.7606 | www.hoganwillig.com





35.  As such, claimant respectfully requests this Court determine Respondent had
actual knowledge of the essential facts of this claim well-within the ninety days provided by

statute.

SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE TO DEFENDING CLAIM

36.  The inquiry here is whether the respondent can make a ‘compelling showing of
prejudice’ if the application to serve a Late Notice of Claim is granted. Henderson v. Town of
Van Buren, 281 A.D.2d 872, 874 (4th Dep’t 2001 )(emphasis added).

37.  Based on the foregoing, it is respectfully submitted Respondent cannot make any
showing of prejudice whatsoever given their actual knowledge of the essential facts within hours
of the accrual of the cause of action. See Lindstrom, 24 A.D.3d at 1303 (“Respondent thus [i.e.,
because it had timely actual knowledge of the essential facts] was not substantially prejudiced as
a result of claimant’s delay in serving the notice of claim...[citations omitted]”). (emphasis
added).

38.  Claimant has brought this petition seeking to file late Notice of Claim within the
one (1) year and ninety (90) day statute of limitations set by General Municipal Law §50-i, and
can timely file suit against Respondent following the service of claim and demand for adjustment
time period.

39.  Further, less than thirty (30) days after this action, and well within ninety (90)
days of the instant action, claimant demanded Erie County District Attorney’s Office preserve
any and all physical evidence with respect to this action, including, but not limited to, any
handwritten notes and drafts and video tape recordings (including but not limited to 911 and

police dispatch tapes) and other electronic media relative to the stop, frisk, detention,

{H0817915.1)
HocanWiLLiG
Attorneys at Law
2410 NORTH FOREST ROAD | SUITE 301 | AMHERST, NEW YORK 14068
Phone: 716.636.7600 | Toll Free: 800.636.5258 | Fax: 716.636.7606 | www.hoganwillig.com





investigation and observation, and any and all police reports filed relating to this criminal action.
Exhibit D.

40.  As such, Respondent cannot assert prejudice, as claimant has already demanded
all physical evidence remain preserved and all witnesses are identified in said records.

41.  Consequently, claimant respectfully requests this Court enter an Order granting

——

claimant leave to file late Notice of Claim against Respondent County of Erie.

| 42.  No previous application for the relief requested herein has been made.

I WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested this Court enter an Order, pursuant to General
! Municipal Law §50-e(5), permitting Claimant to serve a late Notice of Claim on the Respondent

" named herein; and granting such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

Dated: Amherst, New York
December |71, 2014

HOGANWILLIG, PLLC "

H s

“Steven M. Cohen, Esq.

Attorneys for Claimant

2410 North Forest Road, Suite 301
Ambherst, New York 14068
Telephone: (716) 636-7600

{HO817915.1)
HocaxWiLLiG
Attorneys at Law
2410 NORTH FOREST ROAD | SUITE 301 | AMHERST, NEW YORK 14068
Phone: 716.636.7600 | Toll Free: 800.636.5255 | Fax: 716.636.7606 | www.hoganwillig.com






MICHAEL A, SIRAGUSA MICHELLE M. PARKER

ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ
CouNTY EXECUTIVE JEREMY C. TOTH
DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
January 14, 2015

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy
of the following:

File Name: Johnson, Robert W. v. Thomas Diina
and Erie County Correctional Facility

Document Received: Order to Show Cause
Name of Claimant; Robert W. Johnson
#04-B-1515

Franklin Correctional Facility
62 Bare Hill Road, P.O. Box 10
Malone, New York 12953

Claimant's attorney: Claimant is proceeding pro se.
Should you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

By: )/)\4%/%«. /{D c:;/)‘\

Michelle Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP:dId
Enc.

95 FRANKLIN SIREET, ROOM 1634, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 - PHONE: (716) 858-2200 — WWW.ERIE.GOV
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STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE
Case #3
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF ORI# NY 014015]
ROBERT W. JOHNSON, #04-B-1515
Petitioner, ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE
-VS-
RETURN ON
THOMAS DIINA, SUPERINTENDENT, PAPERS ONLY
ERIE COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,
ERIE COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,
Index No.

1-2014-00213
Respondents.

SUPREME COURT, ERIE COUNTY
HON. PAULA L. FEROLETO , JUSTICE PRESIDING
APPEARANCES:
Petitioner, Pro Se
ROBERT W. JOHNSON, #04-B-1515
This ex parte matter was referred to my attention at a Term of the Supreme Court,
Erie County.
Upon the reading of the petition for relief pﬁrsumt to Article 78 of the Civil Practice
Law and Rules, and verified the 16" day of May 2014, with accompanying exhibits, and it appearing
that the above referenced petitioner, ROBERT W. JOHNSON, a sentenced inmate, having made

application pursuant to section 1 101(f) of the CPLR, seeking poor person status and requesting a

reduced filing fee,





LET RESPONDENTS SHOW CAUSE ata Special Term of the Supreme Court
to be held in and for the County of Erie on FEBRUARY 19, 2015 before the HON. PENNY M.
WOLFGANG, Justice of the Supreme Court, in Part 16 at 25 Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New

York, WHY the relief requested in the Petition should not be granted.

IT IS ORDERED that the production of petitioner or appearance by or on

behalf of the respondents on said return date is not required, and the matter shall be decided
on all papers submitted to the Court prior to said return date; and it is further

ORDERED that since the petitioner lacks sufficient means to pay the full filing fee
ordinarily required in the prosecution of an action pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR, the
petitioner’s application for reduced filing fee is hereby granted; and it is further

ORDERED that the petitioner will be permitted to pay areduced filing fee of fifteen
doliars (15.00) to proceed with this action. This fee shall be assessed against the petitioner as an
outstanding obligation and collected by the facility in which the petitioner is lodged; and it is further

ORDERED that the petitioner is not required to make an initial payment of a portion
of the reduced filing fee and any interim or final judgment or order entered in this matter shall be
filed by the county clerk whether or not any portion of said reduced filing fee has been paid; and it
is further

ORDERED that in the event the petitioner should receive an unfavorable decision,
said petitioner is hereby granted poor person relief pursuant to Article 11 of the Civil Practice Law
and Rules for the limited purpose of filing a Notice of Appeal in the Erie County Clerk's Office

without paying the fee required by CPLR 8022(a); and it is further





ORDERED that a waiver of fees for service by publication, for stenographic
transcripts, or for any other cost or fee related to this proceeding in this Court shall only be granted
upon a separate application to the Court, on notice to the County Attorney of Erie County, pursuant
to CPLR 1101, showing the need therefor; and it is further

ORDERED that service of a signed and executed copy of this Order to Show Cause,
the petition and any supporting papers by ordinary First-Class Mail upon the named respondents,
Thomas Diina and the Erie County Correctional Facility on or before J anuary 22, 2015 be deemed
adequate. In addition, the petitioner, on or before sajd date, shall similarly serve the Erie County
Attorney, 95 Franklin Street, Room 1634, Buffalo, New York 14202; and it is further

ORDERED that it shall be the responsibility of the party seeking an extension
of time to serve papers or seeking an adjournment of this matter to make such request for an
extension of time or an adjournment to Justice Wolfgang, and any party receiving an
adjournment shall notify the other party or parties of said adjourned date; and it is further

ORDERED that it is the petitioner’s responsibility to:

(a) Serve a signed and executed copy of this Order to Show Cause, the petition
and any supporting papers as authorized above or by personal service. The reduction of the filing
fee herein does not authorize court personnel to provide photo-reproduction services, nor service of
papers on behalf of a pro se litigant, as these services are not statutorily authorized under a grant of

poor person relief (CPLR 1102).





(b)  Submit the original proof of service to the chambers of the Hon. Penny M.
Wolfgang, 25 Delaware Avenue-Fifth Floor, Buffalo, New York 14202 at least eight (8) days prior
to the return date; and it is further

ORDERED that a copy of any answer or response shall be served upon the petitioner
not less than five (5) days before the return date. The original of any such answer or response is to
be delivered to the chambers of Justice Wolfgang not less than three (3) days prior to said return
date.

DATED: Buffalo, New York
December _|&5 , 2014

Qbbb T

HON. PAULA L. FEROLETO
Justice of the Supreme Court

GRANTED:

T w&h«&j& (,ﬂ’Ué’( o





State of New York

County of Erie
&
In the matter of the application of Order to show cause
RoberT W Thnse
' Petitioner n Index #ozﬂ/ F = I02/ 5

for a judgment pursuant to Article 78 of
the NYS Civil Practice Laws and Rules

n
Upon the annexed affidavit in support of an O_g_(igr to show cause of E£ s S{ { \ ;CH % Ehf
- L l Kl H
B\[ EQ‘ ('; :;@Qﬁ , verified on the (9 = ,20‘%

and upon the annex: etition of
sworn to on the & day of a\/ , 20 ,& , it is hereby ordered that

Respondent )Up.

ow cause at a term of this Court to
be held in the County of Erie, on the “Q day of Q \/ , 20 , OT as soon

thereafter as counsel can be heard, why a judgment should l/ t be made and entered in this matter

judgment pursuant to Article 78 of the NYS Civil Practice Laws and Rules:

acating setting aside Respondent’s determination of:
= ‘~






State of New York
County of Erie

—
In the matter of the application of Petition P

Rgbe’%m\)ﬁ\e[; : "I/LS(””‘ Index # 4& 22K

- ‘ % County Co F ( ljtl ﬁ
@’e mﬁe:dewl? hatras D‘ m l cu Meglcq[a%e‘

for a judgment pursuant to Article 78 of
the NYS Civil Practice Laws and Rules

~_Supreme Caurt

This Petition, of ] / , duly sworn to

and complaining of the Respondent, respectfully alleges:

Petitioner is an inmate at the Erie County Correctional Facility, 11581 Walden Avenue, Town of
Alden, County of Erie, State of New York 14004.

Respondent is S\JN \f:("Y}A'L{’ Y\O e‘ﬂ:t T((\O WIQS Di ‘V\Q F f( £ ("{'H )ﬂ{.,)/

IS

S~

he grounds s com t and Petition are: M@:}C €17 T [ | ALoWwW(/ r
‘?‘ &‘? A(AWEe Compel oAb [reds

s e 10AVC G
\ U W‘ -Gl I <H] <
estecT in Vpﬁm v tavaite N Na Tat o ROnE b o 5

e AN Il \ N A\’ 7 Hl‘i'p U 17 VWt 5?‘3
C/{‘t‘ {l\ ALt hg_e‘S }i% \y ’I\. ﬁl\nl/[)ilelfe(ﬂ@ff /2 M fC;e")
L.J = K¥a, ‘L‘% = ,A_ N Css ol Matze—\ald
‘ a - vﬁei" G J =AW AV~ v " A = WIEAHEE e, ,
NWIES VAU InG. St m 312 < plng] pandgs 1N

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully prays that a judgment be entered pursuant to Article 78 of
the NYS Civil Practice Laws and Rules:





vacating and setting aside Respor}dent’s de‘se
\ \

. Ve

rmination of: _|\ (Yl

and for such other and further relief as this Court may deem just and proper.

Date:

Signature, Petitioner Pro Se
11581 Walden Avenue
Alden, New York 14004

Swom to before me on
this (4 th day of
MAY ,200¢f

£l FTl ‘

Notary Public

CHRISTOPHER T. COUGHLIN
No. 01C06294898
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified In Erie County |
My Commission Expires Dec. 23, 2011





VERIFICATION

In the matter of the application of

a

Petitioner

SXU(Pchn‘feﬂkfa/li:vﬂpL;m r? q< DIEM, ECCF S@ﬁf

for a judgment pursuant to Article 78 of
the NYS Civil Practice Laws and Rules

P\OS )ﬁ.| l ! ¥§I: ; [E;h“g[&l , the above named Petitioner,

being duly sworn, deposes and says that the contents of the foregoing petition are well known to
him/her, and that same is true to his’her own knowledge, except as to matters therein stated on

information and belief, and as to those matters (s)he believes it to be true.

Dated: &- /é"’/‘—'/

Print Name of Petitioner
Sworn to before me this léﬂ‘

day of __AAY ,20/4

Je T

Signature, Notary Public

CHRISTOPHER T. COUGHLIN
No. 01C06294898
Notary Public, State of dNew York
Qualified in Erie County
My Commission Expires Dec. 23, 207 10





State of New York

Exrie County
S\jf)re me. Court

Affidavit in Support of Application

X@bﬂfh \/J . _:)—(’1"\ 'V\Rn.s_f\r Pursuant to CPLR 1101 (f)

Petitioner/Plaintiff (Reduces Filing Fee)

_Disgrfo , ttomeysl- » ' Index/File #o?d/ﬁ/ d92/ 3,
1 qu DIN#_(URIS5|5

Respondent/Defendant NYSID #_)2 "":'4()"/- [H2 R
: X
State of New York )
. ) SS:
County of Er i€ )

I, _ROL?J:}* ww \_EJ/}Y}§OV) » being duly sworn, hereby declare as follows:

1) I am the Petitioner/Plaintiff in the above-entitled pProceeding, I am a
sentenced inmate in\a federal, state or local correctional facility (state place
of incarceration: i Ge IR YNE
submit this affidavit in pport of my appiication for reduction of the
filing fee pursuant to CPLR 1101 . :

2) I currently receive income from the following sources, exclusive of
correctional facility wages:
y nr](\m_rs Compe mqb‘an fo_r) ‘nn/q{ éxgcqr ISe ]—gm

-EV\CO(_,"{‘EI!’E'TEC\/’{ r‘/_"}UP 10 q“‘_.

3) I own the following valuable property (other than miscellaneous persenal

property):
IS?/ NONE
1)  List Property: Value
4) I have no savings, property, assets or income other than as set forth herein.
' one

*Will be assigned by the Court/County Clerk





5) I am unable to pay the total fee necessary to prosecute this procedure.
6) No other person who is able to pay the total filing fee has a beneficial interest

in the result of this proceeding.
) The facts of my case are described in my claim and other papers filed in the

court,

8) I have made no prior request for this relief in this case.
9) My date of birth is 2-2(},-8’1 .

1) NYSID # (32 2nil U7

11)  Aliases None. . . -
U872

(signature)

Sworn to before me thispbl_day of , %LYN STORNS

ARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW ¥
QUALIFIED !rgm%
. NO.
tary Public COMMISSICiN EXPIRES 0OCT. 10, 20
AUTHORIZATION

I, | . 1&%@_, inmate number __Q UR IS RS

request and authorize the agency holding me in custody to send to the Clerk of the Court
certified copies of the correctional facility trust fund account statement (or the institutional

equivalent) for the past six months.

I further request and authorize the agency holding me in custody to calcuiate the
amounts specified by CPLR 1101 (f)(2), to deduct those amounts from my correctional
facility trust fund account (or the institutional equivalent) and to disburse those amounts as

instructed hy the Court.

This authorization is furnished in éonnection with the above entitled case and shall
apply to any agency into whose custody I may be transferred.

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE ENTIRE FILING FEE AS DETERMINED BY THE
COURT WILL BE PAID IN INSTALLMENTS BY AUTOMATIC DEDUCTIONS FROM
MY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY TRUST FUND ACCOUNT EVEN IF MY CASE IS

DISMISSED.






L oro U ICAS SYSTEM 11/14/14
' NYS DEPT OF CORRECTIONS 14:31:55
209-INMATE BALANCE SCREEN
PHONE: ( 518 ) 483 6040 EXT: 4100

NYSID: 02304142R FAX: ( 518 ) 483 6040 EXT: 4199
DOB: 02/26/84 CURRENT FACILITY: FRANKLIN CF
FULL NAME: JOHNSON ROBERT
DIN: 04B1515 HhE ke ke kkk ok ok ok k ok hk ok ok ok ok ok kk ok ok ok kA
* ENCUMBRANCES *
* TOTAL; 0.00 *
SPENDABLE BALANCE: 6.14 * COLLECTED: 0.00 *
* OUTSTANDING: 0.00 *

************************************

SPENDABLE FOR LAST TOTAL DEPOSITS FOR
SIX MONTHS LAST SIX MONTHS
OLDEST 0.00 0.00
Il 2.52 62.46
Il 3.44 66.35
I 2.82 47.39
\/ 2.25 19.27
NEWEST 2.35 48.80
NEXT DIN:

ANOTHER LOOKUP - KEY NEXT DIN PRESS <ENTER> RETURN TO MENU PRESS <PF3>
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State of New York
County of Erie '
In the matterr' of the application of Affidavit in support of
] ; 0‘ -— \ [ $S , order to show c-ause
etitioner " Index _L/al/gf | K\
[per(n‘tWCn‘ﬁ Thamas D nq,Erfe Caonfy Corr. Facfi éy S‘hfﬁi

R pondent H \CQ Defqr '(:WC

£

for a judgment pursuant to Article 78 of
the NYS Civil Practice Laws and Rules

State of New York )
County of Erie ) SS:

I, R‘ S& )E x ' ] : !t Jz ; iOé[ k !§QV} , being duly sworn, depose and

. say that:

I am the Petitioner I the above-entitled proceeding.

L_//\
I make this affidavit in support of my annexed application for an Order to show cause to

prosecute the attached petition pursuant to Article 78 of the New York Civil Practice Laws and:
Rule whic}‘l\ challenges: |

o\l int
bxm

illone infdrier e W furjes ntck
Octolec0, 2002 Tatuary 1,200 A Taguzey (1201
Board “\E ‘ L o 0 ez 204 of &;4;(
encm rie Courrb/ Cotpectioml Facilit Inmgte Xecals an Mfd, [f;
<
?r(l 5 201 todqﬁe&« ECCF Hech)c/a/ Corpespordence with s o

OUS‘\Y‘% UQLJ{ JﬂfﬁF Mempers, by phone, & quemw/ 1y m&mnsﬁ:%e;c

\ (()TKPFQ mMDey]






Petitio efrteeks to proceed by Order to Show Cause rather that by Not1ce of Petition because:

Yelitiohner
T

C_T.r( Ja

T /;UW’ L]

Petitioner, being incarcerated at the Erie County Correctional Facility, 11581 Walden Avenue,
Town of Alden, County of Erie, also cannot effect personal service of the within papers and

respectfully requests that timely service by U. S. mail be deemed sufficient.

Petitioner designates Erie County as the place of venue.

No previous application for the relief sought herein has been made.

I'have moved by the annexed affidavit for a waiver of filing fees.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully prays that this Court enter an order directing Respondent to

show cause why a judgment should not be made and entered pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil

Practice Law and Rules, and granting such other relief as this Court may deem just and proper.

2014

Signature, Petitioner Pro
11581 Walden Avenue
Alden, New York 14004

Sworn to before me on
this (5+L‘ day of
MAY ,20 (4
EC . TA

Notary Public

CHRISTOPHER T, COUGHLIN
No. 01C06294898
Notary Public, State of dew York

Qualified in Erie County

My Commission Expires Dec 23, 20[2





Does this proceeding seek recovery for property damage? [ ] Yes ['\/{ No

Estimated time period for case to be ready for trial: (0 - 12 months) i mlfg k | | QSch'ﬁve’)/

Attomney for Petitioner(s) R‘Ob [. /8 ‘{’1 \/\l . :_’—O-l')ﬂ Yala
¥ — >

Address;

Attorney for Respondent(s) N / A
4 H—

Address;

Dated:







COUNTY OF ERIE MICHELT E M. PARKER

MICHAFL A, SIRAGUSA

ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ
COUNTY EXECUTIVE JEREMY C. TOTH
DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

December 18, 2014

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy
of the following:

File Name: Krantz, Kevin J. v. Town of Hamburg
and County of Erie

Document Received: Notice of Claim

Name of Claimant: Kevin J. Krantz
90 Lake Street

Hamburg, New York 14075

Claimant's attorney: Daniel J. Chiacchia, Esq.
Chiacchia & Fleming, LLP
5113 South Park Avenue
Hamburg, New York 14075

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

J ": | '/ =

By: : LAl > *-._--/‘ Al [ ——
Michelle Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP:dld
Enc.

95 FRANKLIN SIREE T, ROOM 1634, BUFFALO. NEW YORK 14202 — PHONE: (716) §58-2200 — WW W_ERIECGOV





STATE OF NEW YORK

SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

This paper received at th
Erie Cunty A :

In the Matter of the Claim of:

KEVIN J. KRANTZ,
90 Lake Street

Hamburg, New York 14075

Claimant,
-against- NOTICE OF CLAIM
~>
TOWN OF HAMBURG =
6100 South Park Avenue =
Hamburg, New York 14075 o = x
£ -
COUNTY OF ERIE =2 M35
95 Franklin Street, Room 1634 o -___3 @
Buffalo, New York 14202 = _z<
A -
Respondents. >

TO: TOWN OF HAMBURG
6100 South Park Avenue
Hamburg, New York 14075

COUNTY OF ERIE

95 Franklin Street, Room 1634
Buffalo, New York 14202

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that KEVIN J. KRANTZ, has a claim against the Town of
Hamburg and the County of Erie, and their officers, agents and/or employees, for damages

incurred by the claimant as a result of the wrongful, negligent and/or careless acts and/or

omissions of the respondents.

301440 SHY¥3N
NAOL THL NI G3TH

e —





1. The claimant is KEVIN J. KRANTZ whose post office address is 90 Lake Street in

the Town of Hamburg, New York 14075.

2. The name of the attorney for the claimant is CHIACCHIA & FLEMING, LLP,
Daniel J. Chiacchia Esq., of counsel, whose post office address is 5113 South Park Avenue,

Hamburg, New York, 14075, and telephone number (716) 648-3030.

3. On or about September 20, 2014 at around 8:27 p.m., Claimant, KEVIN J.
KRANTZ, suffered grievous bodily injury when the motorcycle he was operating was rear ended
by a vehicle on McKinley Parkway near its intersection with East Highland Parkway in the Town
of Hamburg and County of Erie in the State of New York. The claimant was struck by a vehicle
operated by Ashley Viengmay as claimant was attempting to execute a left turn into a retail plaza
at or near 3860 McKinley Parkway where Five Guys restaurant is located. See MV104 accident
report attached hereto and made a part hereof. As a result of the incident, claimant’s physical

injuries include, but are not limited to, injury to his right leg, head, face, tongue, pelvis, chest, neck

and right wrist.

4. The Respondents, their officers, agents and/or employees were negligent in failing
to monitor the roadways; failing to install a left-turn lane at or near the subject intersection and
plaza; failing to perform proper traffic studies; failing to perform traffic studies that took into
account the number of persons utilizing the plazas at the subject area and the number of drivers
turning left into the plaza; failing to perform a follow-up study or studies after completion of the

development located near said intersection relative to the need for the installation of a left turn





lane; failing to take appropriate measures to provide safe use of the subject roadways; failing to
keep the intersection and surrounding area properly illuminated; failing to provide a safe roadway

for travel and otherwise acting in a negligent manner.

5. That as a direct result of the negligence of the Respondents, Claimant has incurred
damages in an amount to be determined after trial and/or after further analysis of the physical

injuries of the Claimant and the cost of treating same.

6. This notice is made and served on behalf of said Claimant in compliance with the
provisions of Section 50-¢ of New York State General Municipal Law and such other laws and

statutes as are in the case made and provided.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that the Claimant demands payment of said
claim, and unless said claim is paid within a reasonable time, it is the intention of the Claimant

to commence suit against the Respondents.

Dated: Hamburg, New York

December /1, 2014 %Z;

KEVIN J. KRANTZ
Claimant






W

Daniel J. Chiacchia, Esq.

CHIA IA & FLEMING, LLP
Attorneys for the Claimant
Office and Post Office Address
5113 South Park Avenue
Hamburg, New York 14075
Telephone: (716) 648-3030





VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
)ss.:
COUNTY OF ERIE )

KEVIN J. KRANTZ, being duly sworn, deposes and states:

1. That deponent is the Claimant in the instant cause.
2. That deponent has read the foregoing Notice of Claim and knows its contents.
3. That the same is true to deponent’s personal knowledge except as to those matters

therein stated to be alleged upon information and belief, and that as to those matters, deponent

Lo

KEVIN'J. KRANTZ

believes them to be true.

Sworn to before me this
|/ _ day of December, 2014

0,

Notary Pjﬁé/






Page 1 of 3 Pages New York State Department of Motor Vehicles
G e POLICE ACCIDENT REPORT v
MV-104A (6/04) 4
RSTH193J0G1T b
AzgentDate - Day of Week itary Time \b}oﬁloé No. Injured |No. Killad |Not Investigated at Scene Left Scene |Polica Photos || 20
on ay aar (:] 98 | 7 | ke e e e e e e aaa
9 l 20 2014 Saturday | 20:27 3 3 0  |AccidentReconstructed [ ]| [] [[JvesV]no | 9
VEHICLE E\:l] VEHICLE 2 DBICYCLIST GPEDESTRIAN DOTHER PEDESTRIAN
VEHICLE 1- Driver State of Lic. JVEHICLE 2- Driver State of Lic. r
License ID Number 129201640 NY License ID Number 504955966 NY
~ [Oriver Name - exaclly r Hame - ex -
asprintedon license  ~ VIENGMAY, ASHLEY A as printed on ficense ~ KRANTZ, KEVIN J ._I
Addrass (Include Number and Street) Apt. No. [| Address (Include Number anTglmet) Apt. No.
389 ROWLEY RD 90 LAKE ST APT 2 T
Clty or Town Slate Zip Code City or Town State Zip Code
3 |DEPEW NY 14043 NY 14075 -
1 [Date of Birth s Tunicenasd . of Occupents | Public Sex nicansed  [No. of Occupants | Public
fony T o Property E] T3 Preperty [:]
7 6 |1993| F | 03 sgod 1985 | M O 01 Damaged =
Name - exactly as printed on registration Sex of - Name - axactly as printed on registration Sex Birth = L
VIENGMAY, PHOUANGMALY u 4 18 1971 [KRANTZ, KEVIN J M 27 1985
4 [Address (nclude Number and Streei) APt No. ' ! Reloased [[Addross (include Number and Gtrest) ABL No, 1 Released
389 ROWLEY RD L ie ]QE. -+ [J[90 1akE sT aPT 2 g - 7
City or Town State Zip Code City or Town State Zip Code
DEPEW NY 14043 HAMBURG NY 14075 1
1 [Plate'Number State of Reg. | Vehicle Year & Make Vehicle Type Ins. Code Fldl Number State of Reg. | Vehicie Year & Make Vehicle Type ins. Code
ESN3541 NY 2006 MAZD 4DSD 231 77SB23 NY 2005 svuzr MCY 036
Ticket/Arrast Ticke/Amrast
Numberts) TH193J0BX5 I Numberts) ri3
6 |Viclation Viclation 1
Section(s) 1129a Saection(s)
hack if In o ls; voivec vehicie a: Circle the diagram below that describes the accident, or draw your own
v more than 85 Inches wide; Vv more than 85 Inches wide; diagram In space #9. Number the vehicies,
E mora than 34 feet long; E more than 34 feet long; Reer End Lo, Tum |Righi Angs |FRog Tum  [Head On
7 |H operated with an overweight permit; H operated with an overwelght permit; - g +‘ — 2
2 | operated with an overdimension permit. | | operated with an overdimension permit, s 5 T * ;wm E 8
c c | e dmon [T | b drecton)
L [Box 1 - Paint of impact 1 2|L [Box 1 - Point of impact 1 2l L - | . o h -
E Ion 2 - Most Damage 2 2 | E [Box 2 - Most Damage 8 8 7
Enter up to three 3 4 5] |Enter up to three 3 4 5| ACCIDENT DIAGRAM
1 |more damage codes | 3 2 |more damagecodes | 11 | 12 | 10 1
Vehicle By: MILLERS Vehicle By: MILLERS See the last page of the MV-104A for the
Towed To: MILLERS Towed To: MILLERS accident diagram.
VEHICLE DAMAGE CODING: . ‘ 3 .,
1-13 SEE DIAGRAM ON RIGHT, L o
14. UNDERCARRIAGE 17, DEMOLISHED 1| — 1 ' .
18, TRAILER 18. NO DAMAGE Cost of repairs to any one vehicle will be more than $1000.
16. OVERTURNED 18. OTHER 1
! - - el {7 uninown/unabie to determine [V] Yes [ Ne
Reference Marker | Coordinates (if avallable) Place Where Accident Occurred:
» 1 |LatitudeMNorthing County ERIE [Jcty [] virage [v] Town of HAMBURG
b Road on which accident occumed  MCKINLEY PKWY
: ! : (Roule Number or Sireef Name) 11
! ; ' Longitude/Easting at 1) Intersecting street
T 0 oute Numi ame,
T or2) 150 N [V]s of E HIGHLAND PKWY
oo Toel miies E W T (Wiiepost, g Route Ni or Gtreet Name)
Accident Description/Officer's notes 30
Veh 2 stopped in traffic, n/b Mckinley Pkwy, in driving lane, waiting to make left turn into Five | -
Guys Burgers, 3860 Mckinley Pkwy. Veh 1 traveling n/b Mckinley Pkwy in driving lane, failed to =
stop for veh 2, causing collision with same. Oper veh 2 ejected from motorcycle and landed in ooV
roadway. Initial collision caused motorcycle to continue traveling n/b Mckinley sideswiping veh 3 N
that was traveling s/b Mckinley Pwky in driving lane. Oper veh 2 was able to drag
A 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 8BY TO 18 Names of all involved Date of Death Only
L AI 1 1 A 1 21 F 08 | 12 6 VIENGMAY, ASHLEY A
L 3 A 1] 20 F -] - - TOM, OLIVIA
1 fef t 6 4 1 20 F 01 | 12 6 ADAMSKI, CHELSEA
c D 2 1 6 3 28 M 11 | 12 6 12528ev 1405 KRANTZ, KEVIN J
ogf 3 1 4 1| 54 M - | - - HEWES, TIMOTHY A
\'; F! 3 3 4 1 sa [ F |- -- 1 HEWES, CAROL M
E cers Rank Badge/lD No. | NCIC No. PrecintiPost [Station/Beat [Reviewing Officer Date/Time Reviewed
p (and Slgnature PATROL ket E R Troop/Zone |Sector
PrintNameln oo oo WICKETT, G 9/22/2014
Full 0009 01465 1 19 11:50






Page 2 of 3 Pages New York State Department of Motor Vehicies

Local Codes ’ POLICE ACCIDENT REPORT

14-025940
MV-104A (6/04) -
RSTH193J0G1T

Accident Dat (Day of Wesk  [Miltary Time No. of No. Injured [No. Killed |Not investigated at Scane Left Scene |Police Photos
o ay oar Vehiclas | ° | e e i e i e e e e e -
9 I 20 | 2014 | saturday| 20:27 3 3 0 |Accident Reconstructed [ ]| []  [[TJves[¥mo | -
VEHICLE 3 [_Jvenicle  [TJBICYCLIST | |PEDESTRIAN | _JOTHER PEDESTRIAN
2 |VEHICLE 3- Driver State of Lic.
License ID Number 650417068 NY 2
Driver Name - exaclly
as printed on license HEWES, TIMOTHY A
Address (include Number and Street) Apt. No.
8850 BACKCREEK RD =
Clty or Town State Zip Code
3 |BOSTON NY 14025
Dats of 8irth = Sex linlicensed . of Occupants Public
ony Property
7 l 21 (1960 | M 0 02 Damaged
Name - exactly as printed on registration Sex te of B
oar
4 |HEWES, TIMOTHY A M | 7| 21| 1960 g
Address (Include Number and Gireat) APt No. " Relsased
8850 BACKCREEK RD |go=§. - 24
City or Town State Zip Code
§ |BOSTON NY 14025
|Piate Number State of Reg. | Vehicle Year & Make Vehicle Type ins. Code
AWC1318 NY |2014 CHEV SUBN 328
Ticket/Arrest
Number(s)
8 | Viotation 1
Section(s)

" Rack 1 - =

BC Olvec veincia la: Clrcie the diagram below that describes the accident, or draw your own
v L] mere than 85 Inches wide; diagram In space #9. Number the vehicles.

g [_] more than 34 feet long;

oOomM<ro<z -

\"
E
H
|
1C
L l8ox 1 - Palnt of impact 2L
E |Box 2 - Most Damage E —
Enter up to three 3 ACCIDENT DIAGRAM 27
3 |[more damage codes | 10
Vehicle By:
Towed To: ’
VEHICLE DAMAGE CODING: ‘ 0 .,
8
1-13 SEE DIAGRAM ON RIGHT. L 0
14, UNDERCARRIAGE  17. DEMOLISHED 1] — 1 . : kLl
15. TRAILER 18. NO DAMAGE Cost of repairs to any one vehicie wiil be more than $1000.
18. OVERTURNED 18, OTHER r
! = - ranlll 7] unknown/unable to determine ] Yes [N
Reference Marker | Coordinates (l_f avalfable) Place Where Accldent Occurred:
'. 4 |tettudeMorthing County ERIE Oty [Jviiage [JTown o
N — Road on which accident occured Ll
: : ! 0 umber or ame
! C Longltude/Easting at 1) Intersecting street
T T oute Number or e)
: ' ' or2) N S o
' . . Taet miles E w T (Milapost, N [ 9 Routs N or Street Name)
Accident Description/Officar's notes e

himself off of roadway onto grassy area. Oper veh 1 stated she was talking to her passengers and

did not see Veh 2. She stated that she tried to stop at the last minute but could not avoid
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CoOuNTY OF ERIE

MICHAEL A, SIRAGUSA
ERIECOUNTY ATTORNEY

MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

January 5, 2015

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

MICHELLE M. PARKER
FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNLY

JEREMY C. TOTH
SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy

of the following:

File Name: Leli, Frank v. County of Erie and
Buffalo and Erie County Public Library
Document Received: Notice of Claim
Name of Claimant: Frank Leli
354 Benzinger Road
Buffalo, New York 14206
Claimant's attorney: Mark R. Multerer
227 Niagara Street

Buffalo, New York 14201

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA

Erie County Attorney

By: ry’/),L,{ X8 ) SO g S

Michelle M. Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP:did
Enc.

PRERANKLIN SIREFT, ROOM 1634, BUirravo. New Yokk 142600 Phosi: (716





STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE

FRANK LELI,
Claimant,
v. NOTICE QF CLAIM
COUNTY OF ERIE and
BUFFALO AND ERIE COUNTY PUBLIC
LIBRARY,
Respondents.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the above named Claimant claims and demands from the
respondents, County of Erie and Buffalo and Erie County Public Library recompense for personal
injuries and damages sustained by Claimant by reason of the wrongful, negligent and careless
acts and omissions of the respondents, their agents, servants and/or employees, and in support
thereof, Claimant states:

I. Claimant’s current address is 354 Benzinger Road, Buffalo, New York 14206.

2. The Claimant is represented by Mark R. Multerer, attorney at law, 227 Niagara
Street, Buffalo, New York 14201, telephone number (716) 842-2558.

3. This is a claim for personal injuries sustained by the Claimant as a result of the
negligence of the Respondents.

4. The accident in which Claimant sustained personal injuries occurred on or about
November 12, 2014 at approximately 1:44 p.m. as a result of a motor vehicle accident on Oak
Street in the City of Buffalo, New York.

5. Respondents were reckless, negligent and/or careless in that an employee, agent,





or servant of the Respondents while operating a 2013 Ford with license plate number R-39893
did collide with Claimant’s vehicle.
6. As aresult of the incident described above, Claimant has sustained serious

physical injuries, has incurred medical and hospital expenses, and will continue to incur medical

expenses.

7. Claimant has sustained a serious injury as defined by New York State Insurance
Law §5102.

8. Upon information and belief, Claimant will be obligated to spend monies for

further medical expenses the amount of which cannot be reasonably calculated or estimated at
this time.
TAKE NOTICE that Claimant herein demands payment of his claim as set forth herein.

DATED: December 23, 2014
Buffalo, New York

Attorneys for Claimant
227 Niagara Street
Buffalo, New York 14201
(716) 842-2558

TO: COUNTY OF ERIE
Erie County Attorney
95 Franklin Street-Room 1634
Buffalo, New York 14202

BUFFALO AND ERIE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
I Lafayette Square
Buffalo, New York 14203






MICHAEL A, SIRAGUSA
ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY

COUNTY

e

OF ERIE

MICHELLE M. PARKER
FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

MARK C. POLONCARZ

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF LAW

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

JEREMY C. TOTH
SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

December 19, 2014

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy

of the following:

File Name:

Nunes, Allen v. Health Force and

Visiting Nursing Association of Western
New York, Inc.

Document Received:

Name of Claimant:

Notice of Motion with Motion

Allen Nunes

329 Dingens Street
Buffalo, New York 14206

Claimant's attorney:

Paul K. Isaac, Esq.

Precision Resolution, LLC
3686 Seneca Street
Buffalo, New York 14224

Should you have any questions, please call.

MMP:dld
Enc.

)3 FRANKLIN S1REF

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

A
Michelle Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

By:

ROOM 1634, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 - PHONE: (716) 838-2200 = W WAW_FRIE GOV
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STATE OF NEW YORK : -
SUPREME COURT : ERIE COUNTY ' e
RS UMY
ALLEN NUNES CLERK'S OFFICE
Plaintiff, Index No. 12008/10324
-against- NOTICE OF
MOTION

HEALTH FORCE and VISITING NURSING
ASSOCIATION OF WESTERN NEW YORK, INC.,

Defendants.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the reading and filing of the annexed Affirmation
of Paul K. Isaac, Esq., President of Precision Resolution, LLC, on behalf of Plaintiffs counsel
Brown Chiari, LLC, affirmed on the 16th day of December, 2014; joined by the Supporting
Affirmation of Michael R. Drumm, Esq., affirmed on the 11th day of December, 2014; and the
exhibits annexed thereto, and upon all of the prior pleadings and proceedings heretofore had
herein, Plaintiff will move this Court before the Honorable John M. Curran of the Supreme
Court, County of Erie, located at Part 3, 92 Franklin Street, Buffalo, New York 14202 on the
29th of January, 2015, at 9:15 dclock in the forenoon of that day, or as soon thereafter as
Counsel can be heard, why an Order should not be entered in this proceeding granting the
following relief:

A. Declaring as null and void, vacating, and/or invalidating any claimed subrogation
right, lien, or other reimbursement claims alleged to exist in favor of HMS, Inc.
and/or the Erie County Department of Social Services against any settlement
proceeds received or to be received by the Plaintiff, Allen Nunes, in the above

captioned matter for one or more of the following reasons:





1. The purported recovery rights violate Federal and New York State Anti-

Recovery and Anti-Lien laws;

2. New York Social Services Law § 104-b, as written, violates the

Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution.

3. Statutory enforcement rights may only be sought against liable third

parties, and the statute of limitations has long since expired; and/or

4, In the alternative, the September 14, 2006 GIS Memorandum issued by
New York State Department of Health prohibits recovery to specifically

identifiable past medical expenses; together with
B. Such other and further relief that the Court deems just, equitable, and proper.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that pursuant to CPLR Rule 2214(b), answering
affidavits, if any, are required to be served upon the undersigned at least two (2) days before the

return date of this motion.

DATED: West Seneca, New York
December\ i; ,2014

AN

PAUL K. IS

Precision Resolutlon LLC
3686 Seneca Street

West Seneca, New York 14224
Telephone: (716) 712-0417






TO:

Thomas Kubiniec, Esq.

Erie County Department of Social Services
95 Franklin Street

Buffalo, New York 14202

Michael A. Siragusa, Esq.

Erie County Attorney

Erie County Department of Law
95 Franklin Street, Suite 1634
Buffalo, New York 14202

Hon. Eric T. Schneiderman

Attorney General of the State of New York
350 Main Street, Suite 300A

Buffalo, New York 14202





STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : ERIE COUNTY

ALLEN NUNES
Plaintiff, Index No. 12008/10324
-against- AFFIRMATION
OF COUNSEL

HEALTH FORCE and VISITING NURSING
ASSOCIATION OF WESTERN NEW YORK, INC,,

Defendants.

MICHAEL R. DRUMM, ESQ., being duly sworn, affirms the following;

1. That I am an attorney duly licensed in the State of New York and am the Attorney

for the Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter.

2. That 1 hereby authorize and permit Precision Resolution, LLC to bring this
motion on behalf of the Plaintiff Allen Nunes and join in the application for the relief requested

in the herein Notice of Motion.

WHEREFORE, I respectfully request an Order of this Court declaring as null and void,
vacating, and/or invalidating any claimed subrogation right, lien, or other reimbursement claims
alleged to exist in favor of HMS, Inc. and/or the Erie County Department of Social Services,
against any settlement proceeds received by the Plaintiff in the above captioned matter; and such

other and further relief that the Court deem just, equitable, and, proper.





I, Michael R. Drumm, Esq., an attorney admitted to the practice of law before the courts of
the State of New York, and not a party to the above-entitled cause, affirm the foregoing to be true

under the penalties of perjury pursuant to CPLR Rule 2106 on this 42 ay of December, 2014.






STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : ERIE COUNTY

ALLEN NUNES,
Plaintiff, Index No. 12008/10324
-against- SUPPORTING
AFFIRMATION

HEALTH FORCE and VISITING NURSING
ASSOCIATION OF WESTERN NEW YORK, INC.,

Defendants.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF ERIE ) ss.:

PAUL K. ISAAC, ESQ., being duly sworn, affirms the following:

1. I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of New York.
Additionally, I am the owner of Precision Resolution, LLC, which is regularly retained by
attorneys for plaintiffs to resolve liens and claims of subrogation and reimbursement related to
personal injury actions.

2. Precision Resolution, LLC was retained by the Plaintiff, through his attorney,
Michael R. Drumm, Esq. of Brown Chiari, LLP, in the above-captioned personal injury matter to
address a purported Medicaid claim of the Erie County Department of Social Services, and now
pursued by its collection agent, HMS, Inc. (hereinafter “HMS/DSS”) against the settlement
proceeds of the Plaintiff, Allen Nunes, secured as a result of a medical malpractice settlement in
the above-captioned action. Precision Resolution has been involved in this matter since August

0f 2013. As such, I am fully familiar with the facts and circumstances herein.
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3. By way of general background as to my credentials, I am an attorney with over 27
years of experience practicing law in the states of New York and Pennsylvania. As previously
stated, I am the owner of Precision Resolution, LLC, which was formed specifically to address
and resolve Medicare, Medicaid, ERISA and other claims for reimbursement against plaintiffs’
settlement proceeds. I have lectured in numerous states and for various bar associations and law-
related organizations on issues relating to Medicare, Medicare Set-Asides, Medicaid
reimbursement, ERISA liens, and other subrogation rights. I have developed and presented a
statewide program in six venues for the New York State Academy of Trial Lawyers entitled
“Settling Your Personal Injury Case and Sleeping at Night.” I have lectured for the New York
State Trial Lawyers Association on numerous occasions on the topic of liens and subrogation.
Most recently, I presented an extended, six-hour version of “Settling Your Personal Injury Case
and Sleeping at Night” for the Bar Association of Erie County. I have presented numerous times
on these topics for the National Business Institute (NBI) and continue to lecture at seminars

scheduled regularly by them.

4, Most relevant to the case at bar, in my current career, I advise plaintiffs and their
counsel on a daily basis as to issues relating to Medicaid liens and recovery claims, including but
not limited to the application of New York State Social Services Law: the Federal Anti-Lien
Statute [42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1)]; the Federal Anti-Recovery Statute [42 U.S.C. 1396(b)(1)];
and the decisions of Arkansas Department of Health and Human Services v. Ahlborn, 547 U.S.
268, 126 S.Ct. 1752 (2006) (hereafter “Ahlborn™) and Wos v. EM.A., 568 U.S. __ (Slip Op.
March 20, 2013), and their interplay with New York Social Services Law §§ 104-b, 367-a, and

369.





RELEVANT BACKGROUND

5. As the Court may be aware, Mr. Nunes, prior to the alleged negligence at issue in
this case, was a paraplegic, who required visiting nursing care. This action arises out of alleged
medical negligence that took place on or about October 16, 2006, while being treated by the

Defendant, Visiting Nursing Association.

6. As a result of alleged medical negligence, Mr. Nunes developed a decubitus
pressure ulcer, which developed to a stage IV pressure ulcer. Mr. Nunes later developed a
methicillin-resistant staphylococcus aureus (MRSA) infection and osteomyelitis, a bone

infection.

7. The Plaintiff settled his claim in the above-captioned action against the Defendant

for a confidential amount of which this Court is aware.

8. HMS, Inc., on behalf of the Erie County Department of Social Services and the
State Medicaid program, now seeks to enforce a claim for reimbursement in the amount of
$203,953.95. A copy of that correspondence from HMS, Inc., dated October 24, 2014, is

attached hereto as Exhibit “A”,

9. Precision Resolution, LLC was advised as to the nature of the claim and was
retained to resolve the asserted Medicaid lien. Precision Resolution, LLC made reasonable
attempts to resolve the purported claim with the HRA prior to this application to the Court.
HMS/DSS has not reasonably responded to our offer to resolve the claim. As a result, Court

intervention is sought to apply well-established Federal law to the purported lien here.





10. For the reasons set forth herein, based upon State and Federal law, it is clear that
the purported lien of HMS/DSS against the settlement proceeds must be declared nonexistent,

invalid, and/or unenforceable, and must be vacated by this Court,

11.  For ease of reading, I will break down the legal arguments under different

headings and corresponding sections.

GENERAL OVERVIEW

12. At the outset, it is the Plaintiff’s position that the Federal and New York State
Anti-Lien and Anti-Recovery Statutes bar any claim whatsoever by HMS/DSS against the
Plaintiff’s settlement proceeds in this action. As will be set forth later in this Affirmation, it is
clear that it was the intent of Congress and the New York Legislature (following the mandate of
Congress) to limit recovery by State Social Services agencies for medical expenses incurred by a

Plaintiff Medicaid beneficiary to recovery only against responsible third Dparties.

13. The applicable statutory provisions which purport to create the “Medicaid Lien”
are set forth under New York State’s Social Services Law §104-b(1), which provides, in relevant

part, as follows:

If a recipient of public assistance and care shall have a right of action, suit,
claim, counterclaim or demand against another on account of any personal
injuries suffered by such recipient, then the public welfare official for the public
welfare district providing such assistance and care shall have a lien for such
amount as may be fixed by the public welfare official not exceeding, however,
the total amount of such assistance and care furnished by such public welfare
official on and after the date when such injuries were incurred.

14.  Preliminarily, it is important to point out that there is no mention anywhere in

New York’s Social Services Law that the lien is to be or can be enforced directly against
4





plaintiffs or against property belonging to them. Nor is there any authority for the proposition
that the public welfare official can collect directly against proceeds in the possession of the
plaintiff or plaintiff’s counsel. Rather, it is clear from Social Services Law §104-b, when read in

its entirety, that the lien is directed at the responsible third party or its liability insurance carrier.
MEDICAID’S THIRD PARTY LIABILITY STATUTES
=== 5 1HIRD 1 ARTY LIABILITY STATUTES

15. The Medicaid Act was enacted in 1965 as part of Title XIX of the Social Security
Act. The Medicaid program provides joint federal and state funding of medical care for
individuals who cannot afford to pay their own medical costs. The Secretary of Health and
Human Services administers the Medicaid program and exercises his/her authority through the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). Arkansas Department of Health and

Human Services v. Ahlborn, 547 U.S. 268, 275 (2006).

16.  The program is cooperative; the federal government pays a portion of the costs
incurred for patient care, and the states pay their portion of the costs and must comply with the
statutory requirements of the Medicaid Act regarding eligibility determinations, collecting and

maintaining information, and administering the program. Jd.; see also 42 U.S.C. § 1396a.

17. The federal Medicaid statutes mandate that states, as a condition of eligibility,
require that Medicaid recipients assign to the state any rights that they have to receive payment
from third parties, including insurance companies, to pay for medical care. State agencies that

administer the Medicaid program must enact their own forced assignment laws:

(a) For the purpose of assisting in the collection of medical support payments and
other payments for medical care owed to recipients of medical assistance under
the State plan approved under this subchapter, a State plan for medical assistance
shall—

5





(1) provide that, as a condition of eligibility for medical assistance under the State
plan to an individual who has the legal capacity to execute an assignment for
himself, the individual is required—

(A) to assign the State any rights . . . to support (specified as support for the
purpose of medical care by a court or administrative order) and fo payment for
medical care from any third party;

(B) to cooperate with the State . . . in obtaining support and payments (described
in paragraph (A)) for himself . . . ; and

(©) to cooperate with the State in identifying, and providing information to assist
the State in pursuing, any third party who may be liable to pay for care and
services available under the plan . . . .42 U.S.C. §1396k(a) (emphasis added).

18.

The Federal Medicaid statutes also require that states pursue third parties who are

legally liable for medical costs paid by the Medicaid program. Medicaid’s statutory right to be

reimbursed from liable third parties is found at 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25). Accordingly, a State

agency shall:

Take all reasonable measures to ascertain the liability of third parties . . .
1o pay for care and services available under the Dplan.

In any case where such legal liability is found to exist after medical
assistance has been made available on behalf of the individual and where
the amount of reimbursement the State can reasonably expect to recover
exceeds the costs of such recovery, the State or local agency will seek
reimbursement to the extent of such legal liability. 42 U.S.C.
§1396a(a)(25)(A)-(B) (emphasis added).

It is therefore clear that the term “liability” refers to third party liability.

19.

Additionally, under Federal law, in order to facilitate reimbursement from liable

third parties, the State must:

[have] in effect laws under which, to the extent that payment has been
made under the State plan for medical assistance for health care items or
services furnished to an individual, the State is considered to have
acquired the rights of such individual to payment by any other party for
such healthcare items or services. 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H) (emphasis
added).





20.  There can be no dispute that the above-referenced statutes allow for direct
subrogation by the respective State Medicaid agency against a person or entity that is determined

to be legally liable for specifically identifiable medical reimbursement.

RECOVERY OF A MEDICAID LIEN UNDER NEW YORK STATE SOCIAL SERVICES LAW SECTION

104-b Is PRECLUDED BY THE FEDERAL ANTI-LIEN AND ANTI-RECOVERY STATUTES, 42 U.S.C.
M
1396P, AND THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

21.  Because New York State Social Services Law §104-b provides for the possibility
for an improper taking of personal property of a plaintiff, and contains an irrebuttable
presumption of 100% reimbursement rights, it violates the Federal Anti-Lien Statute and
therefore violates the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution. Therefore, New York’s Social
Services Law §104-b, as written, is preempted by Federal law and cannot be enforced against the

Plaintiff’s settlement proceeds.

22.  The Federal Anti-Lien Statute, 42 U.S.C. § 1396p, as part of the Medicaid Act,
sets forth the prohibition regarding the imposition of liens under State Medicaid plans on the
personal property of recipients and the right of recovery during the recipient’s lifetime. The
Federal Anti-Lien Statute commands: “No lien may be imposed against the property of any
individual during his lifetime on account of medical assistance paid on his behalf under the State
plan.” 42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a) (emphasis added). Additionally, the Federal Anti-Recovery statute
states: “No adjustment or recovery of any medical assistance correctly paid on behalf of an

individual under the State plan may be made.” 42 U.S.C. §1396p (b)(1) (emphasis added).

23.  The statutes are clear, unambiguous, and provide no exceptions applicable to the

case at bar.





24.  New York State participates in the Medicaid program which is administered by
the New York State Department of Health through the various counties as well as the City of
New York. New York State’s laws regarding Medicaid are codified under the Social Services
Law. The federal mandates cited above regarding third-party liability as it relates to Medicaid
recipients are incorporated in the Medicaid portions of New York’s Social Services Law. The

New York statute reiterates the Federal forced assignment provision:

(h) Conditions of eligibility. A person shall not be eligible for medical assistance
under this title unless he or she: . . .

(1) assign to the appropriate social services official or to the department, in
accordance with department regulations: (i) any benefits which are available
to him or her individually from any third party for care or other medical
benefits available under this title and which are otherwise assignable
pursuant to a contract or any agreement with such third party; or (ii) any
rights, of the individual or of any other person who is eligible for medical
assistance under this title and on whose behalf the individual has the legal
authority to execute an assignment of such rights, to support specified as support
for the purpose of medical care by a court or administrative order. N.Y. Social
Services Law §366(1)(h)(1) (emphasis added).

25.  In order to facilitate the State’s rights as against liable third parties, the New York
statute also provides that a social services district is subrogated, to the extent of medical care
furnished, to any rights the Medicaid recipient may have to medical support or third-party

reimbursement under New York Social Services Law §367-a(2)(b):

(b) Any inconsistent provision of this chapter or other law notwithstanding, upon
furnishing assistance under this title to any applicant or recipient of medical
assistance, the local social services district or the department shall be
subrogated, to the extent of the expenditures by such district or department
for medical care furnished, to any rights such person may have to medical
support or reimbursement from liable third parties, including but not limited
to health insurers, self-insured plans, group health plans, service benefit
plans, managed care organizations, pharmacy benefit managers, or other
parties that are, by statute, contract, or agreement, legally responsible for
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payment of a claim for a health care item or service. For purposes of this
section, the term medical support shall mean the right to support specified as
support for the purpose of medical care by a court or administrative order. The
right of subrogation does not attach to insurance benefits paid or provided under
any health insurance policy prior to the receipt of written notice of the exercise of
subrogation rights by the carrier issuing such insurance, nor shall such right of
subrogation attach to any benefits which may be claimed by a social services
official or the department, by agreement or other established procedure, directly
from an insurance carrier. No right of subrogation to insurance benefits available
under any health insurance policy shall be enforceable unless written notice of the
exercise of such subrogation right is received by the carrier within three years
from the date services for which benefits are provided under the policy or contract
are rendered. Liable third parties shall not deny a claim made by a social services
official or the department in conformance with this paragraph solely on the basis
of the date of submission of the claim, the type or format of the claim form, or a
failure to present proper documentation at the point-of-sale that is the basis of the
claim. The local social services district or the department shall also notify the
carrier when the exercise of subrogation rights has terminated because a person is
no longer receiving assistance under this title. Such carrier shall establish
mechanisms to maintain the confidentiality of all individually identifiable
information or records. Such carrier shall limit the use of such information or
record to the specific purpose for which such disclosure is made, and shall not
further disclose such information or records. N.Y. Social Services Law §367-
a(2)(b) (emphasis added).

26.  Additionally, and critically important here, Social Services Law §369 is the New
York counterpart to the Federal Anti-Lien Statute, and its anti-lien and anti-recovery provisions
mirror the language of the Federal statute. Regarding liens, the mandate of Social Services Law
§369 is the same as that of the Federal Anti-Lien Statute and contains almost identical language:
“no lien may be imposed against the property of any individual prior to his or her death on
account of medical assistance paid or to be paid on his or her behalf.” N.Y. Social Services

Law § 369(2)(a) (emphasis added).

27.  New York’s corresponding anti-lien provision at Social Services Law §369

contains all of the provisions of the Federal Anti-Lien Statute at 42 U.S.C. §1396p, except for





one notable addition. Social Services Law §369 attempts to create its own exception to the

Federal anti-lien mandate:

28.

Nothing contained in this subdivision shall be construed to alter or affect
the right of a social services official to recover the cost of medical
assistance provided to an injured person in accordance with the provisions
of section one hundred four-b of this chapter. NY Social Services Law
§369(c) (emphasis added).

When a third party is responsible for personal injuries suffered by the Medicaid

recipient, Social Services Law §104-b attempts to bypass the prohibitions of the Federal Anti-

Lien Statute, and Social Services Law §369, and create an alternative to suing the third party

directly, as required by the forced assignment and subrogation provisions of 42 U.S.C.

§§1396a(a)(25) and 1396k. 1t is the position of the various Social Services Agencies that section

104-b of the Social Services Law purports to authorize the local DSS to place a lien against the

proceeds of personal injury claims brought by the Medicaid recipient against liable third parties.

Once the statutory notice and filing requirements are met, the lien purports to attach to any

verdict, judgment, or award, as well as to the proceeds of any settlement. Section 104-b provides,

in pertinent part:

1.

If a recipient of public assistance and care shall have a right of action, suit,

claim, counterclaim or demand against another on account of any personal
injuries suffered by such recipient, then the public welfare official for the public
welfare district providing such assistance and care shall have a lien for such

amount as may be fixed by the public welfare official not exceeding, however, the

total amount of such assistance and care furnished by such public welfare official
on and after the date when such injuries were incurred. The welfare commissioner

shall endeavor to ascertain whether such person, firm or corporation alleged to be
responsible for such injuries is insured with a liability insurance company, as the
case may be, and the name thereof.

2. No such lien shall be effective, however, unless a written notice
containing the name and address of the injured recipient, the date and place of the
accident, and the name of the person, firm or corporation alleged to be liable to
the injured party for such injuries, together with a brief statement of the nature of
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the lien, the amount claimed and that a lien is claimed upon the said right of
action, suit, claim, counterclaim or demand by the public welfare official be
served prior to the payment of any moneys to such injured party, by certified with
return receipt or registered mail upon such person, firm or corporation, and his or
her, its or their attorney, if known, and upon any insurance carrier which has
insured such person, firm or corporation against such liability. A copy of the
notice of lien shall be mailed to such carrier at least twenty days prior to the date
on which such carrier makes a payment to the injured party. Except as against
such carrier, the effectiveness of the lien against any other party shall not be
impaired by the failure to mail the required notice to such carriér. In addition, a
true copy of such notice shall be served by regular mail to the welfare recipient
and to his or her attorney, if known. Such mailing shall be deemed to be effective,
notwithstanding any inaccuracy or omission, if the information contained therein
shall be sufficient to enable those to whom the notice is given to identify the
injured recipient and the occurrence upon which his or her claim for damages is
based.

3. Upon the service of the notice, as aforesaid, the local public welfare
official shall file a true copy thereof in the office of the clerk of the county in
which his office is located, and, thereupon the lien of the public welfare official in
the amount therein stated shall attach to any verdict, decision, decree, judgment,
award or final order in any suit, action or proceeding in any court or
administrative tribunal of this state respecting such injuries, as well as the
proceeds of any settlement thereof, and the proceeds of any settlement of any
claim or demand respecting such injuries prior to suit or action. . . . . New York
Social Services Law § 104-b (emphasis added).

29.  The “Medicaid lien” exception to the anti-lien provision (as set forth in Social

Services Law §104-b) has no Federal counterpart in the Federal Anti-Lien Statute or anywhere

else within the Medicaid Act.

30.  However, as will be addressed later herein, it cannot be disputed that the language

of Social Services Law §104-b is almost precisely the same and accomplishes the same result as
the Arkansas statute which the United States Supreme Court unanimously struck down in
Arkansas Department of Health and Human Services v. Ahlborn, 547 U.S. 268 (2006). Hence,

any “lien” under Social Services Law §104-b against the property of a plaintiff is invalid as a

matter of law.
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31.  Again, it is important to note that the New York and Federal Anti-Lien Statutes
are identical to each other. Specifically, 42 U.S.C. §1396p sets forth in relevant part the

following:

§1396p.(a)(1) Liens, adjustments and recoveries, and transfers of assets.
(@) Imposition of lien against property of an individual on account of
medical assistance rendered to him under a State plan (1) No lien may be
imposed against the property of any individual prior to his death on -
account of medical assistance paid or to be paid on his behalf under the
State plan... (emphasis added). See, 42 U.S.C. §1396p (a)(1).

and

§1396p.(b)(1) No adjustment or recovery of any medical assistance
correctly paid on behalf of an individual under the State plan may be
made, ... See, 42 U.S.C. §1396p (b)(1).

32.  New York Social Services Law §369 mirrors the restrictions in the

aforementioned Federal Statutes. The relevant portions are as follows:

2. (a) Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of this chapter or
other law, mo lien may be imposed against the property of any
individual prior to his or her death on account of medical assistance
paid or to be paid on his or her behalf under this title, except: (emphasis
added).

[Note: the exceptions generally do not apply to personal injury claims]

(b) (i) Notwithstanding any inconsistent provision of this chapter
or other law, no adjustment or recovery may be made against the
property of any individual on account of any medical assistance correctly
paid to or on behalf of an individual under this title, except that recoveries
must be pursued: (emphasis added).

[Note: again, the exceptions generally do not apply to personal injury
claims)

33.  There is no Federal counterpart to New York Social Services Law §104-b.

Section 104-b directly conflicts with the Federal Anti-Lien Statute and New York’s Anti-Lien

12





and Anti-Recovery Statute [Social Services Law §369(2)(a) and (b)(i)] since it does not limit a
“lien” to that portion of the plaintiff’s settlement which represents the medical reimbursement
portion of the case, allowing it to potentially attach to the plaintiff’s personal property portion of
the settlement or verdict, and thus creates the possibility of taking the entirety of the plaintiff’s

settlement proceeds.

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES V. AHLBORN
e DALV O L RALTH & J1UMAN SERVICES V. AHLBORN

34. New York Social Services Law §104-b directly conflicts with the Federal Anti-
Lien Statute, 42 U.S.C. §1396p, and the statutory guidelines set forth by the United States
Supreme Court in Arkansas Dep’t of Health & Human Srvs. v. Ahlborn, 547 U.S. 268 (2006).

Again, New York State’s Social Services Law §104-b (1) states, in pertinent part;

If a recipient of public assistance and care shall have a right of action, suit,
claim, counterclaim or demand against another on account of any personal
injuries suffered by such recipient, then the public welfare official for the
public welfare district providing such assistance and care shall have a lien
Jor such amount as may be fixed by the public welfare official not
exceeding, however, the total amount of such assistance and care
JSurnished by such public welfare official on and after the date when such
injuries were incurred.(emphasis added). .

35.  The language of Social Services Law §104-b is almost precisely the same and
accomplishes the same result as the Arkansas statute, which the United States Supreme Court
unanimously struck down in 4rkansas Dept of Health & Human Srvs. v. Ahlborn, 547 U.S. 268

(2006). Hence, any “lien” on the property of a plaintiff is invalid as a matter of law.

36.  Ahlborn limits a Medicaid recovery to only the amount owed by liable third
parties in compensation for medical care, specifically past Medicaid-covered health care items or

services. Any amount allocated towards other categories of damages is unavailable to satisfy a
13





lien of this sort. The Court held that to the extent that the Arkansas statute permits recovery of
payments that do not represent past medical care, it is in conflict with the Federal Anti-Lien

Statute and unenforceable:

There is no question that the State can require an assignment of the right,
or chose in action, to receive payments for medical care. So much is
expressly provided for by §§ 1396a(a)(25) and 1396k(a). . . . To the extent
that the forced assignment is expressly authorized by the terms of §§
1396a(a)(25) and 1396k(a), it is an exception to the anti-lien provision. . . .
But that does not mean that the State can force an assignment of, or place
a lien on, any other portion of Ahlborn’s property. As explained above, the
exception carved out by §§ 1396a(a)(25) and 1396k(a) is limited to
payment for medical care. Beyond that, the anti-lien provision applies.
Ahlborn, 547 U.S. at 284.

37 As Social Services Law §104-b provides for the possibility for such an improper
taking of personal property of a plaintiff, it violates the Federal Anti-Lien Statute and hence
violates the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution. Therefore, it is apparent that the New

York statute, as written, is unconstitutional.

38.  This is consistent with a careful reading of Justice Stevens’s Opinion in the U.S.
Supreme Court’s decision in 4hlborn, which implied that the various Medicaid agencies might
not be entitled to any “lien” against personal injury proceeds, even on that portion of the

proceeds which reasonably represents past medical payments:

Read literally and in isolation, the anti-lien prohibition contained in
§1396p (a) would appear to ban even a lien on that portion of the
settlement proceeds that represents payments for medical care. 4hlborn,
547 U.S. at 284-285.

39. It is important to note that the plaintiffs in Ahlborn never requested the Court to
vacate the social services lien entirely. Rather, the parties stipulated that the social services

agency was either entitled to the full amount of its lien or only that portion of the settlement
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proceeds that reasonably represented the medical portion of the settlement. It is also important to
point out that the statute at issue in Ahlborn was almost identical to New York’s Social Services
Law §104-b in that the Arkansas statute claimed entitlement to more than just that portion of a

Jjudgment or settlement that represented medical reimbursement.

40. A review of the relevant Federal and State statutes cited herein, in the context of
Justice Stevens’ dicta in U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in 4hlborn, must result in the conclusion

that there shall be no lien or recovery rights against any portion of a plaintiff’s recovery.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES RESPONSE TO AHLBORN
oy JORRDIAIL DRPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES RESPONSE TO AHLBORN

41.  Social Services Law §104-b as written is directly at odds with 4hlborn, but this is
more apparent when it is seen how the social services agencies apply §104-b in practice. The
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), the federal agency charged with

administering Medicaid, issued a memorandum in response to the decision in Ahlborn.

42, On July 3, 2006, Gale Arden, the Director of the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS) sent a memorandum to all associate regional administrators for
Medicaid and State operations regarding the then-recent holding of Ahlborn. “The purpose of
this memorandum is to clarify third party recovery rules and options for States in the context of
the U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in [4hlborn).” See CMS Memorandum, “State Options for
Recovery Against Liability Settlements In Light of U.S. Supreme Court Decision in Arkansas
Department of Human Services v. Ahlborn”, July 3, 2006 (hereinafter “CMS Memorandum”). A

copy of the CMS Memorandum is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. It noted that the holding had
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an adverse impact on the states, but suggested strategies for states to mitigate the effects of the

decision.

43.  The Memorandum gave CMS’s interpretation of the Court’s unanimous decision
in Ahlborn: only that portion of a liability settlement that is specifically designated as medical
items and services are available to satisfy a Medicaid lien; and any attempt to recover from more
of that portion of the settlement is in violation of the Federal Anti-Lien Statute. See CMS
Memorandum at 1. Moreover, CMS stated that: “A State’s lien laws may only operate to recover
from that portion of a settlement that is allocated to healthcare items or services, even if it means

that Medicaid must forego full recovery of its claim.” /d. at 2.

44.  This presumes that where there is no specific allocation to medical expenses, the

State will forego recovery.

45.  Going further, the CMS Memorandum encourages States to participate in pending
litigation involving liable third parties: “In order to protect the Medicaid program’s interest in the
allocation of settlement monies to medical items and services it is extremely important for States
to be involved in the litigation and settlement process.” Id. at 3. The Memorandum then went on

to make several suggestions for States to comply with Ahlborn in their third-party recovery

programs.

46. It is clear that States were responsible for modifying their laws and procedures
relating to Medicaid recoveries against a beneficiary’s personal injury recovery in light of

Ahlborn.
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47. Moreover, upon information and belief, the HMS/DSS here, like all New York
State Social Services Districts, operates based upon the guidance given by New York GIS 06
MA/022, the Memorandum from the General Information System Division: Office of Medicaid
Management dated September 14, 2006 to Medicaid Directors, Legal Staff, and Local District
Commissioners (hereinafter “GIS Memorandum®). A copy of that Memorandum is attached
hereto as Exhibit “C”. This Memorandum was most likely issued in response to the CMS
Memorandum described above, but it is, of course, based upon the United States Supreme Court

decision in Ahlborn.
48. The September 14, 2006 Memorandum states, in relevant part:

Effective immediately, as a result of the Ahlborn case, when a local
department of social services (LDSS) pursues recovery of Medicaid paid
on behalf of a recipient who has a lawsuit or other action against a third
party as a result of a personal injury, by imposing and enforcing a lien
pursuant to SSL §104-b, the LDSS must observe the following
requirements:

1. Only the portion of the personal injury settlement or award
specifically allocated to compensate the plaintiff Medicaid recipient for
past medical expenses arising out of the personal injury is available to
satisfy a §104-b lien. Any portion allocated to compensate the plaintiff
Medicaid recipient for pain and suffering, lost wages, and other non-
medical damages is not available to satisfy a §104-b lien. (emphasis
added).
49.  Prior to Ahlborn, New York State operated under the full-reimbursement
approach: all proceeds of a personal injury settlement, regardless of allocation, were available to
satisfy a Medicaid lien. See GIS Memorandum. There has been no change to the statute to reflect

the impact of the decision in 4hlborn. Likewise, the associated regulations have not been

changed to reflect any new policies toward third-party recoveries under Social Services Law
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§104-b after the limitation in Ahlborn. The regulations still reflect the full-reimbursement
approach that New York had taken prior to Ahlborn. Section 360-7.2 of Title 18 of the New
York Compilation of Codes, Rules, and Regulations still simply states that DSS “will seek
reimbursement to the extent of the third party’s legal liability unless the amount reasonably
expected to be recovered is less than the cost of making the recovery.” 18 N.Y.C.R.R. § 360-7.2.

50.  The GIS Memorandum makes reference to any allocation of settlements, but it is
clear that HMS/DSS is not interested in obtaining an allocation on its own behalf, It simply
expects third parties and plaintiffs’ attorneys to represent the interests of the State Medicaid
program in addition to representing the interests of their own clients. It is clear that HMS/DSS,
when it refuses to even entertain the idea of a reasonable allocation, is still operating under the
full-reimbursement approach. Under this approach, the entirety of a personal injury settlement,
judgment, or award is available to satisfy a Medicaid lien. By merely asserting its lien with no
effort to take any action to protect its rights, the social services agency seeks to take advantage of
Medicaid recipients by demanding full reimbursement from the entirety of the proceeds of the
beneficiary’s cause of action.

51.  The State of New York, despite recognizing the holding in Ahlborn, operates the
same third party recovery program as it did prior to Ahlborn. It seems that the State of New York
and the local Departments of Social Services would prefer to send out a simple letter indicating
the amount of medical assistance paid and providing an address for the beneficiary to send a
check, rather than take action to bring suit to protect their claim as is called for by the Federal
statutes. The State cannot simply sit on its rights and then assert their lien as if it had been

involved in the litigation from the outset.
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52.  The full-reimbursement approach by New York State and the local DSS violates
the Federal Anti-Lien Statute. The existence of the possibility of taking a portion of a plaintiff-
recipient’s settlement that does not represent compensation for past medical expenses is
demonstrated by New York’s statutory and regulatory scheme both prior to and after the decision
in Ahlborn. Prior to Ahlborn, New York enforced its claims under § 104-b based on the full
reimbursement approach—all of the proceeds of a personal injury settlement were available to
satisfy the § 104-b claim. Obviously, after Ahlborn, this approach is no longer permissible, but,
as stated above, the State of New York is still operating its third party recovery program under
the full-reimbursement approach. It is obvious that the agencies in New York, which continue to
seek full reimbursement, are aware of the prohibiti'ons and limitations; yet nevertheless continue

to ignore them.

53. Therefore, New York’s Social Services Law §104-b violates the Federal Anti-
Lien Statute and the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution. New York’s Social Services

Law §104-b, as written, is unconstitutional.
Wos v. EM.A

54.  More recently, irrebuttable presumptions imposed against Medicaid recipients,
such as is attempted in N.Y. Social Services Law §104-b, have been declared invalid by the

United States Supreme Court in Wos v. EM.A.,568 US. (Slip Op. March 20, 2013).

55.  The United States Supreme Court in Wos held that North Carolina’s Medicaid lien

statute was pre-empted by the Federal Anti-Lien Statute because it provided for the possibility
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that the state could lien a portion of the plaintiff’s proceeds that did not represent past medical

expenses, and therefore was invalid. /d at 7-8.

56.

In an effort to comply with Ahlborn, the North Carolina statute at issue in Wos v.

E.MA attempted to create a statutory presumption that one-third of a settlement represented

compensation for past medical expenses, so the Medicaid agency could collect either the amount

it paid on the beneficiary’s behalf, or one-third of the gross settlement amount, whichever is less.

The Court noted that:

57.

Before Ahlborn was decided, North Carolina and the state courts
interpreted this statute to allow the State to “recover the costs of medical
treatment provided . . . even when the funds received by the [beneficiary]
are not reimbursement for medical expenses.” Under 4hlborn, however,
this construction of the statute is at odds with the Medicaid anti-lien
provision, which “precludes attachment or encumbrance” of any portion of
a settlement not “designated as payments for medical care.”
Wos, Slip Op. at 6 (internal citations omitted).

The Court found that the Federal Anti-Lien Statute pre-empted the

Carolina’s Medicaid lien statute for the following reason:

58.

The defect in § 108A-57 is that it sets forth no process for determining
what portion of a beneficiary’s tort recovery is attributable to medical
expenses. Instead, North Carolina has picked an arbitrary number—one-
third—and by statutory command labeled that portion of a beneficiary’s
tort recovery as representing payment for medical care. Pre-emption is not
a matter of semantics. A State may not evade the pre-emptive force of
federal law by resorting to creative statutory interpretation or
description at odds with the statute’s intended operation and effect.
Id. at 7-8. (Emphasis added).

North

New York Social Services Law § 104-b provides neither of those two safeguards.
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59.  Again, a State statute was pre-empted by federal law because the possibility
existed that the State could take a portion of the Plaintiff’s settlement representing his/her

personal property. As determined by the Court:

In some circumstances, however, the statute would permit the State to take
a portion of a Medicaid beneficiary’s tort judgment or settlement not
‘designated as payments for medical care.” The Medicaid anti-lien
provision, 42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1), bars that result. /d. at 15-16.

As was the case in Ahlborn, in Wos v. E.M.A., no one asked the Court to apply the Federal Anti-
Lien and Anti-Recovery Statutes to the entire settlement in that case and assumed that a lien

against the medical portion of the settlement was permissible.

60.  Certainly, as previously mentioned, New York Social Services Law §104-b has
the same possibility without any of the safeguards attempted by North Carolina to comply with
federal law. It does not speak to any allocation to past medical expenses, and the law has

remained unchanged since the decision in 4hlborn.

61.  The New York statute operates in the same manner that the Supreme Court has

repeatedly declared that it cannot.

62.  New York State is evading the preemptive force of federal law by refusing to
negotiate its lien at all. Because the local Departments of Social Services sit silent and wait to be
paid, with no effort to determine what part of a settlement constitutes past medical expenses, it is

an operation of the statute that is inconsistent with federal law.

63. Moreover, New York State Social Services Law Section 104-b is worse than
North Carolina’s statute because it provides for the possibility that 100% of a settlement is

available to satisfy a Medicaid lien, with no procedures in place to determine otherwise. In a case
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such as this, where the social services agency refuses to entertain the idea of a resolution, the
possibility of an improper taking of the plaintiff’s property is unequivocally demonstrated. North

Carolina’s statute was pre-empted precisely because this possibility existed.

64.  Consequently, Social Services Law §104-b is pre-empted and violates the Federal
Anti-Lien Statute, and therefore violates the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution. New

York’s Social Services Law §104-b is unconstitutional.

NO RECOVERY MAY BE ENFORCED AGAINST THE PLAINTIFF’S SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS
SO RECOVIRYVAY DE ENFORCED AGAINST THE PLAINTIFF'S SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS

65.  Social Services Law §104-b(6) states:
Such lien may be enforced by action against those alleged to be liable Jor
such injuries, as aforesaid, by the local public welfare official in any court
of appropriate jurisdiction (emphasis added).

66.  Pursuant to the strict reading of that statutory provision, the lien may only be

enforced against those “alleged to be liable for such injuries,” and no others.

67.  The absence of an attempt to create any right of the Social Services agency to
enforce the lien directly against a plaintiff Medicaid beneficiary or plaintiff’s counsel makes it
evident that the legislature did not empower Social Services agencies to enforce any “lien”
against a plaintiff’s settlement proceeds. Furthermore, no other New York State statute

empowers such action.
68.  In further support of this argument, Social Services Law §367-a(2)(b) states:

Any inconsistent provision of this chapter or other law notwithstanding,

upon furnishing assistance under this title to any applicant or recipient

of medical assistance, the local social services district or the department

shall be subrogated, to the extent of the expenditures by such district or
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department for medical care furnished, to any rights such person may
have to medical support or reimbursement from liable third parties,
including but not limited to health insurers, self-insured plans, group
health plans, service benefit plans, managed care organizations, pharmacy
benefit managers, or other parties that are, by statute, contract, or
agreement, legally responsible for payment of a claim for a health care
item or service (emphasis added).

69.  This limitation on the right to reimbursement is consistent with Congress’s
mandate to the states, limiting recovery of medical expenses paid by the states under the
Medicaid program to subrogation rights against responsible third parties and prohibiting

collection from beneficiaries.

70.  Equally clear is that it was the intent of Congress to allow each state, individually,
and as they see fit, in accordance with their respective statutes, to pursue claims for medical

reimbursement directly against the responsible tortfeasors, and not the plaintiffs themselves.

71.  In an insightful dissertation on the distinction between the subrogation rights
conferred upon the States and the attempts by the States to assert “liens” for Medicaid expenses
paid, the Supreme Court of Minnesota states, in Martin v, City of Rochester, 642 N.W.2d 1
(Minn. 2002):

It is critical to note that the federal scheme reflects the concept that the
assigned right to recover for medical expenses is no longer the property of
the medical assistance recipient and therefore the anti-lien provision does
not prohibit a state from pursuing recovery under this assigned right.
Essentially, at the time of the accident, the injured party acquires in tort
one or more rights of action or claims against those responsible for the
injuries. These rights of actions or claims can be likened to a “bundle of
sticks." See United States v. Ben-Hur, 20 F.3d 313, 317-18 (7th Cir. 1994)
(stating that property rights are likened to "bundle of sticks," each stick
separately alienable); In re Nelson, 92 B.R. 837, 842 (Bankr.D.Minn.
1988) (reflecting the implicit concept that property rights are divisible). As
a condition of receiving medical assistance from a state, a medical
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assistance recipient assigns to the state one stick from that bundle-the
specific claim to recover medical expenses from those responsible for the
injuries. At this point, the state becomes the sole owner of the claim
against any third parties for medical expenses. But the recipient retains
ownership of the remaining sticks in the bundle-that is to say, the claims
for pain and suffering, emotional distress, disability, disfigurement, loss of
earnings, and loss of earning capacity. To the extent that any settlement
with the responsible third parties is for this larger bundle of sticks (the
original tort action minus the claim for medical care), the settlement
proceeds are the recipient’s property, and as such are protected by the
federal anti-lien provision. Martin v. City of Rochester, 642 N.W.2d at 14-
15.

72. While the Martin case has no formal precedential value in the State of New York,
the thorough discussion of the mandate of Congress is tremendously educational in addressing

Medicaid “liens.”

THERE WAS NO SPECIFIC ALLOCATION IN THIS CASE, SO THERE SHOULD BE NO RECOVERY
\\a\

73.  The only guidance provided by New York State has been the GIS Memorandum
of September 14, 2006, which states that only that portion of a Plaintiff’s tort recovery that is
specifically allocated to past medical expenses is available to satisfy a Medicaid lien. F ollowing
these guidelines, there should be no recovery in this action.

74. However, even if the Court finds the numerous arguments set forth above
unpersuasive in extinguishing the claimed lien, the lien cannot be collected as there exists no part
of the settlement specifically allocated to past medical expenses. Because there was no
specifically delineated past medical component to the settlement in this action, and pursuant to
the above GIS Memorandum, no lien should apply against any such settlement proceeds not

allocated as such.
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AHLBORN ALLOCATION HEARING SCENARIO

75.  In the event that this Court is not persuaded that the foregoing arguments provide
a justifiable basis to vacate and dismiss the claimed lien of HMS/DSS, then, as an alternate
argument only, Plaintiff requests an immediate determination (or hearing if necessary) to
ascertain the amount of the settlement proceeds, if any, that should be allocated to past medical
expenses from which HMS/DSS could be repaid.

76. It is believed the full value of Plaintiff’s case was, at a conservative estimate, in
excess of $2,946,666.00. Based upon a review of similar New York State cases, verdicts and
settlements have been awarded in the range of approximately $2,000,000.00 to upwards of
$3,340,000.00. A copy of three (3) such verdicts and awards are attached as Exhibit “D”.

77.  Again, it is clear that the application of this 4hlborn allocation process violates
the Federal Anti-Lien Statute (42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1) and thereby the Supremacy Clause of the
U.S. Constitution. Nonetheless, should the Court permit an “Ahlborn” allocation computation
using a conservative full value of the case of $2,946,666.00, based on an average of the
aforementioned awards, would yield a net lien of $58,840.71 or less, depending on the valuation
utilized.

78. By applying such a conservative valuation, the Ahlborn allocation calculations

would be as follows:

a. Settlement Amount: $850,000.00
b. Estimated Minimum Amount of

Full Value of the Case: $2,946,666.00
c. Percentage of Settlement allocated to

Medical Expenses per “Ahlborn” formula: 28.85%
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d. Claimed Lien Amount: $203,953.95

e. Multiplied by Percentage in Step 3: 28.85%

f. Yields Net Lien Amount under
“Ahlborn” formula: $58,840.71.

79. Thus, even if the lien were enforceable, the amount of $58,840.71 would appear
to be the best case scenario for recovery for HMS/DSS should such a calculation be applied. As
mentioned previously, Plaintiff does not consent to the application of the above-referenced
formula, as even the GIS 06 MA/022 Memorandum would seem to require a zero-dollar

recovery on an unallocated settlement award.
CONCLUSION

80.  Therefore, based upon the foregoing arguments, neither HMS/DSS nor Erie
County Department of Social Services is entitled to any Medicaid “lien” on the settlement

proceeds in this matter for the following reasons:

A. The purported recovery rights here violate the Federal and New York

State Anti-Recovery and Anti-Lien laws;

B. New York Social Services Law §§ 104-b, as written, violates the

Supremacy Clause of the United States Constitution.
C. Statutory enforcement rights are limited to third parties; and/or

E. The September 14, 2006 GIS Memorandum from the New York State
Department of Health limits recovery to specifically identifiable past

medical expenses.
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81.  As such, any such subrogation right, reimbursement claim, or potential lien from
the recovery of the Plaintiff by HMS/DSS and/or Erie County Department of Social Services in

this action must be extinguished, vacated and/or dismissed.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests an Order of this Court declaring as null
and void and/or extinguishing any claimed subrogation right, lien, or other reimbursement claims
alleged to exist in favor of HMS/DSS and/or the Erie County Department of Social Services,
against any settlement proceeds received, or to be received, by the Plaintiff in the above

captioned matter; together with such other and further relief that the Court deem just, equitable,
and proper.

I, Paul K. Isaac, an attorney admitted to the practice of law before the courts of the State of
New York, and not a party to the above-entitled cause, affirm the foregoing to be true under the

penalties of perjury pursuant to CPLR Rule 2106 on this l_f_th day of December, 2014.

- Q’ ESQ'
Precision eiéolution, LLC

3686 Senech Street
West Seneca, New York 14224
Telephone: (716) 712-0127
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COUNTY OF ERIE

MICHAEL SIRAGUSA MICHELLE PARKER
ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY MARK C. POLONCARZ FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
CouNTY EXECUTIVE JEREMY ToTH
DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
January 13, 2015

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street, 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25,
1987, regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed
please find a copy of the following:

File Name: Kimberly Przepiora vs Sheriff Howard, et al.
Document Received: ~ Notice of Petition and Petition
Name of Claimant: Kimberly Przepiora

666 Cayuga Creek Road

Cheektowaga, NY 14227

Claimant’s Attorney:  Lipsitz Green Scime Cambria LLP
Diane M. Pierri Roberts, Esq., of Counsel

Should you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,

MICHAEL SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

By: _/ % chlle %M ;=
Michelle M. Parker .
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP/crb
Enc.

95 FRANKLIN StREET, ROOM 1634, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202 - PHONE: (716) 858-2200 - WWW.ERIE.GOV
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STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE
q /.'f“"’27
KIMBERLY PRZEPIORA “IDpy
666 Cayuga Creek Road /0,!/36 p/b @
Cheektowaga, New York 14227 y A 2L 5/
) /7
Petitioner “W o 5 Y65
B :/é:'r 7 8 ) 0,'5.
For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the - :,3/,,{;00,, .
Civil Practice Law and Rules - ,L;"J"/
/06.
Against ’
TIMOTHY HOWARD, as Erie County Sheriff,
Erie County Sheriff’s Department
10 Delaware Avenue NOTICE OF PETITION

Buffalo, NY 14202
And

MARK N. WIPPERMAN, as Erie County Undersheriff
Erie County Sheriff’s Department

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202

And

JOHN W. GREENAN, as Chief of Administration Services,
Division of the Office of the Erie County Sheriff

Erie County Sheriff’s Department

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202

And

THOMAS DIINA, as Superintendent of the Jail Management
Division of the Office of the Erie County Sheriff

10 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14202

And

THE ERIE COUNTY CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,

as part of the Jail Management Division of the Office of the Erie
County Sheriff

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202
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THE COUNTY OF ERIE,
95 Franklin Street
Buffalo, NY 14202

Respondents.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that upon the annexed Verified Petition with Exhibits of
Kimberly Przepiora, dated the ___ day of January, 2015, an application will be made before a
Justice to be assigned at a special term to be held at the Erie County Courthouse located at 25
Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, New York, on the 4t day of February, 2015 at 9:30 o’clock in the
forenoon or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, for a Judgment and Order pursuant to
CPLR Article 78, including but not limited to §7803(1) and (3):

(1) Compelling the Respondents to comply with their contractual obligations under
the Collective Bargaining Agreement which was effective December 5, 2012 and covers the
period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2017, specifically Appendix “E” Section 7 therein;

(2) Reversing as arbitrary and capricious, and/or as an abuse of discretion, all
determinations made by Respondents which preclude Petitioner from eligibility for §207-c
benefits for all time periods identified in this Petition for which Petitioner was not heretofore
granted §207-c benefits;

(3)  Taking judicial notice of existing case law from Erie County Supreme Court,
Justice Feroleto, and declaring that Petitioner is entitled to §207-c benefits until and unless a
physician determines that her disability related to the May 25, 2005 work injury has fully ceased;

(4)  Granting Petitioner §207-c salary benefits for September 4, 2013, June 9, 2014
and September 3, 2014, for which Petitioner requested but was denied §207-c benefits when she

received medical treatments for reoccurring symptoms of the May 25, 2005 work-related injury,
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and restoring to Petitioner’s vacation, personal and/or sick leave accruals, any such time used by
her in lieu of the §207-c benefits denied by Respondents;

(5)  Ordering, adjudicating and declaring that the Respondents may not unilaterally
discontinue §207-c salary benefits for dates on which Petitioner receives medical treatment for
symptoms of her May 25, 2005 work-related injury;

(6) Requiring that, if in the future, Respondents attempt to discontinue Petitioner’s
§207-c benefits, Respondents conduct an evidentiary hearing prior to termination of any part of
or all of Petitioner’s General Municipal Law §207-c coverage and benefits;

(7)  Awarding Petitioner attorney’s fees paid in copnection with the filing and
prosecution of this proceeding; and

(8)  Granting such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and proper in
this circumstance, together with the costs, disbursements and attorneys’ fees connected with this
proceeding.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a Verified Answer and Supporting
Affidavit(s), if any, are to be served at least five (5) days before the time at which the Verified

Petition herein is noticed to be heard.





TO:

Erie County is designated as the proper venue as the parties conduct their normal

business relationship in that County.
Dated: January (2 ,2015
Buffalo, New York
LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME CAMBRIA LLp
By: Zhg& M_/b&é«/ﬁagﬂg —

Diane M. Perri Roberts, Esq.
Attorneys for Petitioner
42 Delaware Avenue, Suite 120
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 849-1333

Michael Siragusa, County Attorney

Erie County Attorney’s Office

95 Franklin Street, 16% Floor

Buffalo, New York 14202

Timothy Howard, as Erie County Sheriff

Erie County Sheriff’s Department

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202

Mark N. Wipperman, as Erie County Undersheriff

Erie County Sheriff’s Department

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202

John W. Greenan, as Chief of Administrative Services,
Division of the Office of the Erie County Sheriff

Erie County Sheriff’s Department

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202

Thomas Diina, as Superintendent of the Jail Management
Division of the Office of the Erie County Sheriff

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

The Erie County Correctional Facility

as part of the Jail Management Division of the
Office of the Erie County Sheriff

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202





STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE

KIMBERLY PRZEPIORA
666 Cayuga Creek Road
Cheektowaga, New York 14227

Petitioner

For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to Article
78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules

Against

TIMOTHY HOWARD, as Erie County Sheriff,
Erie County Sheriff’s Department

10 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14202 VERIFIED PETITION

And IndexNo. |- 0(5-00000!

MARK N. WIPPERMAN, as Erie County
Undersheriff

Erie County Sheriff’s Department

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202

And

JOHN W. GREENAN, as Chief of
Administration Services,

Division of the Office of the Erie County Sheriff
Erie County Sheriff’s Department

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202

And

THOMAS DIINA, as Superintendent of the Jail
ement

Division of the Office of the Erie County Sheriff

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

And





THE ERIE COUNTY CORRECTIONAL
FACILITY,

as part of the Jail Management Division of the
Office of the Erie County Sheriff

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202

And

THE COUNTY OF ERIE,
95 Franklin Street
Buffalo, NY 14202

Respondents.

The Petitioner, Kimberly Przepiora, by her attorneys, Lipsitz Green Scime Cambria LLP,
Diane M. Perri Roberts of Counsel, as and for her Verified Petition alleges as follows:

1. At all times hereinafter mentioned, the Petitioner was an employee of the County
of Erie and the Office of the Erie County Sheriff, at the Erie County Correctional Facility, which
upon information and belief is part of the Jail Management Division of the Office of the Erie
County Sheriff, in the County of Erie, State of New York.

2. Upon information and belief, the Erie County Correctional Facility is a division,
department, and/or facility of the County of Erie providing correctional services in Erie County
for the County of Erie.

3. At all times hereinafter mentioned, the County of Erie was and still is a municipal
corporation, duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York
and its charter, having its principal offices in the County of Erie and State of New York.

4. At all times hereinafter mentioned, the Respondent Timothy Howard was and still
is the Erie County Sheriff, Office of the Erie County Sheriff, having been duly elected and acting

as such with authority to oversee personnel-related administrative operations of the Erie County
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Correctional Facility including, but not limited to, matters involving employees’ benefits and
coverage under General Municipal Law §207-c.

5. At all times hereinafter mentioned, the Respondent Mark N. Wipperman was and
still is the Frie County Undersheriff, Office of the Erie County Sheriff, having been duly
appointed and acting as such with authority to oversee personnel-related administrative operations
of the Erie County Correctional Facility including, but not limited to, matters involving
employees’ benefits and coverage under General Municipal Law §207-c.

6. At all times hereinafter mentioned, upon information and belief, the Respondent
John W. Greenan was and still is Chief of Administrative Services for the Office of the Erie
County Sheriff, having been duly appointed and acting as such, with authority to act in matters
involving certain of the personnel of the Office of the Erie County Sheriff and the Erie County
Correctional Facility, including but not limited to matters involving employees’ benefits and
coverage under General Municipal Law §207-c.

7. At all times hereinafter mentioned, upon information and belief, the Respondent
Thomas Diina, was and still is Superintendent of the Jail Management Division of the Office of
the Erie County Sheriff, having been duly appointed and acting as such, with authority to act in
matters involving certain of the personne! of the Office of the Erie County Sheriff and the Erie
County Correctional Facility, including but not limited to matters involving employees’ benefits
and coverage under General Municipal Law §207-c.

8. At all times hereinafter mentioned, upon information and belief, the Respondent
Jobn Rodriguez was and still is a First Deputy Superintendent of the Jail Management Division of
the Office of the Erie County Sheriff, having been duly appointed and acting as such, with

authority to act in matters involving certain of the personnel of the Office of the Erie County





O ®

Sheriff and Erie County Correctional Facility, including but not limited to matters involving
employees’ benefits and coverage under General Municipal Law §207-c.

9. I currently am, and was at all material times, a Correction Officer employed by
Erie County, the Office of the Erie County Sheriff and the Erie County Correctional Facility; I
have been so employed since on or about August 16, 1997, although my original hire date as a
County employee is July 25, 1989.

CONTRACTUAL AGREEMENT REGARDING §207-c BENEFITS

10. I am, and was at all material times, a member of the Civil Service Employees
Association, Inc., Local 1000 A.F.S.C.M.E., AFL-CIO Erie Unit of Local 815 (“CSEA™).

11. It is my understanding and belief that CSEA, the County of Erie and the Office of
the Sheriff are parties to a Collective Bargaining Agreement (“CBA”) entered into effective
December 5, 2012 and covering the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2017 (See
signature page at Exhibit 1).

12. It is also my understanding and belief that Correction Officers at the Erie County
Correctional Facility are covered under that CBA.

13. It is my understanding and belief that “Appendix E” of the CBA between the
County of Erie, the Office of the Sheriff of Erie County and CSEA sets out the “Policy and
Procedure” with respect to General Municipal Law §207-c benefits. (Also at Exhibit 1).

14.  Relevant Section 7 of the CBA’s Appendix E provides:

“Section 7”
Subsequent to the return to full duty, an employee who reinjures a
previously eligible 207-c injury or suffers a relapse of an eligible 207-c illness,
said employee shall notify the Sheriff or his/her designee for the purpose of

reopening their Section 207-c case within ten (10) working days of the
discovery of the re-injury or relapse.
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WORK INJURY AND §207-¢ HISTORY
15. 1 first suffered a work-related back injury on May 25, 2005. I subsequently

returned to work.

16. In June 2008, I submitted a written request for §207-c benefits for the period of
June 10, 2008 through June 28, 2008. The medical reason stated on my submitted medical
paperwork was for back spasms causally related to the May 25, 2005 work injury.

17.  The Respondents denied that request for §207-c benefits and I was forced to
commence & lawsuit in Erie County Supreme Court. That lawsuit, Index No. 1-2008-011514, was
concluded on or about September 24, 2009.

18. In the interim, I returned to work full duty on July 24, 2008. Occasionally, I
needed to seek medical intervention by a chiropractor to relieve pain from back spasms causally -
related to my work injury on May 25, 2005, and I received §207-c benefits, by way of salary
payments, for days on which I needed to be off work for those medical treatments.

19.  The chiropractic treatments I receive alleviate my back pain and spasms, and allow
me to work full time without restrictions, rather than being off work for longer periods of time on
§207-c / Worker’s Compensation.

20.  Other than the occasional times I require those medical, chiropractic treatments to
alleviate pain so as to allow me to continue to work, I work full time as a Correction Officer.

INDEPENDENT MEDICAL EXAMINATION

21. In August 2011, I underwent an Independent Medical Examination (“IME") with

Dr. Thomas Denecke, as required by the County of Erie in my Worker’s Compensation case. Dr.

Denecke’s IME report, attached as Exhibit 2, concluded:
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“I would suggest she be allowed to continue to treat [with her
chiropractor] at an interval of 2 times per month for an additional 3
months as a result of her most recent exacerbation which occurred at
the end of July 2011. At that point the claimant would have reached
maximum improvement with regards to the specific injury of 05/25/05.
This examination should provide a base line for functional improvement
for any further care. [Emphasis added.]

22.  Atno time in his IME report does Dr. Denecke opine that I am cured of the effects
of the May 25, 2005 work-related injury. To the contrary, he states that the August 2011 IME,
which specifically related to a July 2011 exacerbation of my symptoms, could serve as a baseline
“for any further care.”

23. It is my understanding, based upon the information set forth in the Affidavit of
Diane M. Perri Roberts, Esq. in support of this Petition (see Exhibit 3 attached to and
incorporated in this Petition), that the Respondents cannot simply discontinue my §207-c benefits
without a physician determining that my disability, specifically the back injury which causes me
periodic spasms, has ceased; no physician or specialist has ever made such a finding.

2013 COURT ACTION

24. In2013, I experienced a reoccurrence of my back spasm symptoms, and sought
chiropractic treatment. I submitted a request for §207-c benefits for the time lost. By letter dated
March 22, 2013, former Chief of Administrative Services Anthony denied my request for §207-c
benefits, stating that based upon a September 2, 2011 letter he sent following the Dr. Denecke
IME, I had to use contractual leave time for any treatment dates associated with the work-related
back injury.

25. 1 was forced to file another Article 78 petition to secure the §207-c benefits I
sought; a complete copy of that 2013 Article 78 petition, Erie County Supreme Court Index

Number I-2013-002108, is attached at Exhibit 4.
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26.  Oral argument on my 2013 Article 78 petition took place on October 16, 2013; a
copy of the certified transcript from oral argument is attached at Exhibit S.

27.  On December 19, 2013, by ruling of the Honorable Henry J. Nowak, J.S.C., §207-
c benefits were ordered owed to me for March 12, 2013, as sought through that petition. A copy
of Justice Nowak’s Order is attached at Exhibit 6.

28.  The Respondents to that action filed a Notice of Appeal, which was never
perfected and was dismissed on April 16, 2014, following my motion to ﬁ@ss filed with the
Appellate Division, Fourth Department; a copy of that Order Dismissing Appeal is attached at
Exhibit 7.

DENIAL OF BENEFITS UNDER §207-¢

29.  During the pendency of my 2013 Article 78 action, and in the months following
the dismissal of the appeal by the Respondents to that action, I suffered several re-occurences of
back spasms caused by the May 25, 2005 work injury previously determined to be a certified
§207-c eligible injury.

30. I complied with the provisions of Section 7 of Appendix E of the CBA with
respect to medical services provided to me on September 4, 2013, June 9, 2014, and September 3,
2014, necessitated by reoccurrences/exacerbations of back spasms associated with my work-
related injury of May 25, 2005.

31. Immediately following the time lost on September 4, 2013 and June 9, 2014, I
wrote to the former Chief of Administrative Services, John A. Anthony, requesting §207-c
benefits for each of those two days on which I was treated for reoccurrence/exacerbation of
symptoms caused by my work-related back injury; I enclosed medical documentation. On

September 3, 2014, hearing no response from former Chief Anthony, and recognizing there was a
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new Chief of Administrative Services, Respondent Greenan, I wrote to Chief Greenan concerning
the outstanding request for September 4, 2013 and again enclosed the medical documentation.
(collectively see Exhibit 8).

32.  On September 3, 2014, I again suffered back spasms caused by the May 25, 2005
work injury. That same day I wrote to Respondent Chief Greenan and requested §207-c benefits
for that day as well, and enclosed medical documentation from my chiropractor. (See Exhibit 9).

33. By certified letter dated October 17, 2014, Respondent Chief Greenan denied my
request for §207-c benefits for the three outstanding dates, stating that based upon a September 2,
2011 letter sent by former Chief Anthony, I had to use contractual leave time for any treatment
dates associated with the work-related back injury. A copy of Chief Greenan’s October 17, 2014
letter to me is attached as Exhibit 10; a copy of former Chief Anthony’s September 2, 2011 letter
is “Exhibit F” to my 2013 Article 78 petition, which is found at Exhibit 4 to the instant Petition.

34.  Upon information and belief, and as set forth also in my 2013 Article 78 Petition
that was decided by Justice Nowak in my favor, the Respondents fail to understand that Dr.
Denecke’s 2011 IME report relates only to treatments for the specific July 2011 exacerbation of
my symptoms, as opposed to either a “curing” of my disability or to other possible subsequent
exacerbations. Using that incorrect interpretation of Dr. Denicke’s conclusions in that 2011 IME,
Respondents have again denied my request for §207-c pay, this time for September 4, 2013, June
9, 2014 and September 3, 2014 when I was off work and under chiropractic treatment for rew
reoccurrences of back pain causally related to the 2005 work injury.

35. My requests for §207-c benefits for September 4, 2013, June 9, 2014 and

September 3, 2014, relate to new incidents of exacerbation of symptoms from the 2005 work

injury.
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36.  The dates for which I am now seeking §207-c benefits and coverage are dates on
which I was actively under treatment with Dr. Muller for new reoccurrences of symptoms related
directly to the work injury.

37. To this date, I have not received any coverage or benefits under §207-c for
September 4, 2013, June 9, 2014 and September 3, 2014, for which I submitted timely requests
with medical documentation of my condition causally related to my work injury on May 25, 2005.

38. Respondents’ unilateral action to terminate my benefits under §207-c, in
contravention of the CBA and also without granting me an evidentiary hearing prior to that
termination, makes review under Article 78 appropriate to determine whether Respondents are
failing to comply with an obligation with which they are required to comply; whether
Respondents improperly terminated and/or denied my §207-c benefits by denying benefits for
September 4, 2013, June 9, 2014 and September 4, 2014; and to compel Respondents to grant me
§207-c benefits for those dates.

39. The circumstances herein are identical to the actions and posture taken by
Respondents in my 2013 Article 78 Petition, on which the Court determined I was entitled to
§207-c benefits and that such benefits could not be denied under circumstances identical to those
found in this present action. Respondents have knowingly acted to deny me §207-c benefits under
circumstances they know entitle me to such benefits, and thereby have caused me to have to file
yet another court action to obtain benefits to which they know I am entitled.

40.  No previous application for the same or similar relief for this period of time has

been made.
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WHEREFORE, the Petitioner prays that this Court will enter a Judgment and Order
pursuant to Article 78, including but not limited to §7803 (1) and (3), of the Civil Practice Law
and Rules:

(1)  Compelling the Respondents to comply with their contractual obligations
under the Collective Bargaining Agreement which was effective December 5, 2012 and covers
the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2017, specifically Appendix “E” Section 7
therein;

(2) Reversing as arbitrary and capricious, and/or as an abuse of discretion, all
determinations made by Respondents which preclude Petitioner from eligibility for §207-c status
for all time periods identified in this Petition for which Petitioner was not heretofore granted
§207-c status;

(3) Taking judicial notice of existing case law from Erie County Supreme
Court, Justice Feroleto, and declaring that Petitioner is entitled to §207-c benefits until and
unless a physician determines that her disability related to the May 25, 2005 work injury has
fully ceased;

(4)  Granting Petitioner §207-c salary benefits for September 4, 2013, June 9,
2014 and September 3, 2014, for which Petitioner requested but was denied §207-c benefits
when she received medical treatments for reoccurring symptoms of the May 25, 2005 work-
related injury, and restoring to Petitioner’s vacation, personal and/or sick leave accruals, any
such time used by her in lieu of the §207-c benefits denied by Respondents;

(5)  Ordering, adjudicating and declaring that the Respondents may not
unilaterally discontinue §207-c salary benefits for dates on which Petitioner receives medical

treatment for symptoms of her May 25, 2005 work-related injury;

10
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(6) Requiring that, if in the future, Respondents attempt to discontinue
Petitioner’s §207-c benefits, Respondents conduct an evidentiary hearing prior to termination of
any part of or all of Petitioner’s General Municipal Law §207-c coverage and benefits;

(7)  Awarding Petitioner attorney’s fees paid in connection with the filing and
prosecution of this proceeding, the second such action petitioner has had to file in approximately
one year; and

(8) .Granting such other and further relief as the Court may deem just and
proper in this circumstance, together with the costs, disbursements and attorneys’ fees connected
with this proceeding.

Dated: January (> , 2015
Buffalo, New York

umbarly Protpimad
Kimberly Przepiora, Petitioner

LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME CAMBRIA LLpr
Attorneys for Petitioner

By: L
Diane M. Perri Roberts, Esqg.
42 Delaware Avenue, Suite 120
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 849-1333 Ext. 465
TO: Michael Siragusa, County Attorney

Erie County Attorney’s Office

95 Franklin Street, 16 Floor

Buffalo, New York 14202

Timothy Howard, as Erie County Sheriff
Erie County Sheriff’s Department

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202

11
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Mark Wipperman, as Erie County Undersheriff
Erie County Sheriff’s Department

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202

John W. Greenan, as Chief — Administrative Services
Erie County Sheriff’s Department

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202

Thomas Diina, as Superintendent of the

Jail Management Division of the Office of the
Erie County Sheriff

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

The Erie County Correctional Facility

as part of the Jail Management Division of the
Office of the Erie County Sheriff

10 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202

12





VERIFICATION
STATE OF NEW YORK )
)SS:
COUNTY OF ERIE )

Kimberly Przepiora, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the Petitioner in the
within action and that she has read the foregoing Verified Petition and knows the contents
thereof, that the same is true to Deponent’s knowledge, except as to matters therein stated to be
alleged on information and belief and as to those matters Deponent believes them to be true.

.

Kvw‘b"‘-\"i -P-'%Mrh o
Kimb‘brly Plzep‘iora

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this .. day of January, 2014

KATHLEEN A. BADDING NO. 01BABOTTTAT

ARY PUBLIC. STATE OF NEW YORK
NoT QUALIFIED IN ERIE COUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 15,20,

13
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COUNTY OF ERIE MICHELLLE M. PARKER

MICHAEL A, SIRAGU SA

CERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
MARK C. POLONCARZ
COUNTY EXEC JEREMY C. TOTH
DEPARTMENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY A TTORNEY
January 6, 2015

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy
of the following:

File Name: Sessanna, Beverly v. County of Erie
Document Received: Notice of Claim
Name of Claimant: Beverly Sessanna

4171 Schuster Road
Eden, New York 14057

Claimant's attorney: Thomas F. Kirkpatrick, Jr., Esq.
Campbell & Shelton LLP
8274 North Main Street
Eden, New York 14057

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

i P ncsnibidlih, sl

Michelle Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP:dld
znc.

D3 FRANKLUN SIREFT, ROOM 1634, BUiralo. Niw YOURK 14102 = PHONE (T 10) 83%-2200 = % W AW+ KGO





STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF NOTICE OF CLAIM
BEVERLY SESSANNA,
Claimant,
-vs-
COUNTY OF ERIE,
Respondent.

TO: COUNTY OF ERIE
County Attorney
95 Franklin Street, Suite 1634
Buffalo, New York 14202

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Claimant herein makes claim and demand against the
COUNTY OF ERIE, as follows:
¢)) The name and post office address of the Claimant is:
BEVERLY SESSANNA
4171 Schuster Road
Eden, New York 14057
) The name and post office address of the Claimant’s attorney is:
Thomas F. Kirkpatrick, Jr., Esq.
CAMPBELL & SHELTON LLP
8274 North Main Street
Eden, New York 14057

3) The date, time and location of the happening of the occurrence wherein the

Claimant sustained injury was October 9, 2014, just before 8:00 P.M. on the sidewalk on the





north side of Union Street (running along the south side of the Elderwood Care facility), located
to the west of its intersection with Buffalo Street in the Village of Hamburg, County of Erie,
State of New York.

4) The nature of the claim is for personal injuries sustained by the Claimant when, as
she walked in a westerly direction at the aforestated location, she unexpectedly encountered a
mis-leveled sidewalk slab (see Exhibit A) causing her to trip/slip, and fall to the ground resulting
in significant and severe personal injuries. It is alleged, upon information and belief, the
incident/accident was caused by the negligence of the COUNTY OF ERIE, by and through its
employees, agents, and/or representatives and without any fault on the part of the Claimant
herein. It is alleged, upon information and belief, that the aforesaid negligently, carelessly and/or
recklessly designed, installed, and/or maintained said concrete sidewalk resulting in a dangerous
condition the aforesaid created and/or had notice thereof and of which failed to remedy or warn.
It is also alleged that the aforesaid also failed to properly design, install, and/or maintain lighting
along the aforesaid street, resulting in a dark and dangerous condition for pedestrians, and others
in the vicinity. Said actions on the part of the COUNTY OF ERIE resulted in a dangerous
condition the aforesaid created and/or had notice thereof and of which failed to remedy or warn.

(5) The items of damages and injuries sustained by the Claimant, BEVERLY
SESSANNA, as known at this Jjuncture, include injuries to her right wrist and arm, including a
wrist fracture, which may require surgical intervention in the future; she also sustained injuries to
her right leg, right knee and face, including lacerations, bleeding, bruising, swelling, and
scarring, for which she has received medical treatment, and may require medical treatment in the

future. Claimant also sustained costs associated with medical care and treatment relating to said
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injuries. Upon information and belief, the injuries aforementioned are permanent, the full nature
and extent of which are unknown at this time.

Dated: Eden, New York
December 30, 2014

%%%f;%ﬁ d Y, A lfhb
B Y SES5ANA
_—/(‘_\__%__

Thomas F. Kirkpatrick, Jr., Esq.
CAMPBELL & SHELTON LLP
Attorneys for Claimant

8274 North Main Street

Eden, New York 14057

(716) 992-9300

VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss:
COUNTY OF ERIE )

BEVERLY SESSANA, being duly sworn, deposes and says that she is the Claimant in
the within action; that she has read the foregoing Notice of Claim and knows the contents
thereof;, that the same is true to her own knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated to be
alleged on information and belief, and that as to those matters, deponent believes it to be true.

N

AL M i p 4 h
BEVERLY SESSANA

Swomn %befot\;r‘n\e this ‘; —/
dayot:'dﬁ don ,2014.9
7

V= S
Notary Public

THOMAS F. KIRKPATRICK
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualisied in Eria County .
My Comiission Expires, 5/13/. 21







MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA C OUNTY OF ERIE MICHELLE M. PARKER

ERIE COUNTY ATTORNEY FIRST ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY

MARK C. POLONCARZ
JEREMY C. TOTH

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
DEPARTVIENT OF LAW SECOND ASSISTANT COUNTY A TIORNEY
December 19, 2014

Ms. Karen McCarthy, Clerk
Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street. 4th Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

In compliance with the Resolution passed by the Erie County Legislature on June 25, 1987,
regarding notification of lawsuits and claims filed against the County of Erie, enclosed please find a copy
of the following:

File Name: Walker, Brenda L., Estate of, by Russell
F. Walker v. County of Erie

Document Received: Notice of Claim

Name of Claimant; Russell F. Walker
22 Singer Drive
West Seneca, New York 14224

Claimant's attorney: David W. Olson, Esq.
Brown Chiari, LLP
5775 Broadway
Lancaster, New York 14086

Should you have any questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL A. SIRAGUSA
Erie County Attorney

) _/'
By: \, /\/(/Zél ruﬁ Z_ E
Michelle Parker
First Assistant County Attorney

MMP:did
Enc.

Y3 FRANKLIN SIREFT. ROOM 1634, BUIFALO. NEW YORK 14202 = PHONE: (716) 8552200 — WWi LR IE.GOV





STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : COUNTY OF ERIE

RUSSELL F. WALKER, as Husband and Distributee
of the Estate of BRENDA L. WALKER

Claimant

Vs. NOTICE OF CLAIM

COUNTY OF ERIE

Respondent

TO:  Michael Siragusa, Esq.
County of Erie
The Rath Building
95 Franklin Street, Room 1634
Buffalo, New York 14202

To whom it may concern:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that the undersigned hereby makes claim and submits the
following in compliance with the applicable statutes of the State of New York.

1. The claimant herein is RUSSELL F. WALKER, Husband and Distributee of the
Estate of BRENDA L. WALKER, who resides at 22 Singer Drive, West Seneca, NY 14224.

2. The Claimant herein is represented by the law firm of BROWN CHIARI wi», 5775
Broadway, Lancaster, New York 14086-2360.

3. That the subject claim is for personal injuries, medical expenses, lost wages and
wrongful death sustained by reason of injury to BRENDA L. WALKER.

4, The incident giving rise to these damages occurred on September 24, 2014 at

approximately 5:51 p.m. while the decedent, BRENDA L. WALKER, was operating a motor

- BROWN CHIARI 1.» -






- Page 2 -

vehicle at the intersection of Maple Road and West Blood Road, in the Town of Elma, County of

Erie and State of New York.

to wit:

5. The said damages for which claim is hereby made arose in the following manner,

On September 24, 2014, the claimant’s decedent, BRENDA L. WALKER, was
operating a motor vehicle northbound on Maple Road in the Town of Elma. The
decedent’s vehicle was traveling northbound on Maple Road near the aforesaid
intersection with West Blood Road, while, at the same time, a vehicle being owned by
Chem-Dry of Buffalo Niagara, d/b/a Unique Carpet Care, Inc. and operated by Daniel M.
Gordon, was traveling westbound on West Blood Road at said intersection when the
Gordon vehicle failed to yield at a stop sign, went through the intersection, and struck the
decedent’s vehicle. (See MV104-a report attached hereto as Exhibit A). The collision
forced decedent’s vehicle onto the shoulder/grass of West Blood Road, west of the
intersection. (See photographs attached hereto as Exhibit B). The Respondent, County
of Erie, was negligent in failing to properly design, construct, maintain and/or sign the
aforesaid intersection so as to give motorists in all directions, and on all intersecting
roads, proper visibility and adequate notice of other motorists and their direction of travel
and conditions existing on the roads of the Respondent, and further in failing to properly
design and install appropriate traffic control devices so as to provide proper warning,
speed control, and notification of motorists of the traffic patterns and conditions.

6. That as a result of the accident the decedent, BRENDA L. WALKER, sustained a

fracture of her left foot, an acute pulmonary embolus that caused her death on October 4, 2014,

and her survivors have sustained pecuniary loss. (See certificate of death attached hereto as

Exhibit C).

7. The subject claim is for a sum to be determined by a jury.

DATED: December 11, 2014

Bussatl F. t)odl

Russell F. Walker
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STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF ERIE) ss:
On the/ / % day o 4 2014, Russell F. Walker, being duly sworn,

deposes and says that he is the claimant in this matter; that he has read the foregoing Notice of
Claim and knows the contents thereof: that it is true to his personal knowledge, except as to
matters stated to be upon information and belief, and as those matters he believes to be true.

MF.&/%

Russell F. Walker

HEATHER M. KLING
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
qup S QT Le71ate
D IN ERIE COUNTY
MY COMMIS SION EXPIRES MARCH 18, 2q/
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CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Part 130-1 of the Rules of the Chief Administrator, the undersigned attorney
certifies that, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, formed after inquiry
reasonable under the circumstances, the presentation of this paper or the contentions therein are

not frivolous as defined in subsection (c) of §130-1.1.

- A

avid W. Olson, Esq.

BROWN CHIARI v

Attorneys for

5775 Broadway

Lancaster, New York 14086-2360
(716) 681-7190
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ABS-7 (5/41% el of 2 Pages New York State Department of Motor Vehicies
coci| Codes; | . POLICE ACCIDENT REPORT . 19
MV-104A (6/04) , 7
SPIAIDTQY | IENIRTTEEM  omv copy
l 1 — .
] Monl!hm Dat b= - Day of Week Military Time v:ii?:fu No. Injured No. Kilted| \o investigated at Scens [J Left Scane | Police Phatos 62;
(1] 24 l 2014 Wed 17:51 2 1 0 Accdident Reconstructed L1 __D Oves 5No
VEHICLE 1 VEHICLE2 [] BICYCLIST [J PEDESTRIAN [] OTHER PEDESTRIAN
VEHICLE 1 - Dri . S .
7| Uiconse o Number 863383977 | e et o 763616617 S
" _|eepeted an ieemse. GORDON, DANIEL M 24 pritsd on teancs’ WALKER, BRENDA L i
Address {Include Number & Streef) ApL No.” [ Address (include Number & Street) ApLNo. |
128 LEDYARD AVE 22 SINGER DR
curbor Town Siate Zip Code Chy of Town Stale Zip Code 2
EPEW NY 14043 W SENECA NY 14224
3 = - Sex Unlicensed go. of = i;:;:;lgm Sex Unlicensed &u%am :ubllc
ceupan a aar
3 L% i 19 | 1687 | M = P™ 1 |owmeges O 07" |06 | 1358 | F o 1 |oares O
N ctly as printed on registration Sex Nama—exacty as printed on registration Sex | 23
unique;carpet;care;inc, (o] Motttk } Day I véar walker, russell M Ygmh [ 2 15&5 7
| Address (include Number & Stroel) ApL No. | Haz. Reloased | Address (nclude Number & Streef) ApL No. |Haz. Rel
4 |63 BENBRO DR ove | | 22SINGER PR ol a
1 {Ciy or Town State Zp Cod - ChyorTown . State  Zip Cada 24
| "CHEEKTOWAGA NY 14235 SENECA NY 14224
Plate Number State of Reg. | Vehicle Year & Make Vehicie Type lm:{:;oda 'Pla@Nﬁfhbor te of Reg. |Vehicle Year & Make Vehicle Type ins. Code
T 39004MB NY 2011 CHEV | VAN 113 .} GUA9301 NY 2004 HOND | VAN 220
Ticket/Amest Tickat)
1 |Numbers) 2A243]IDWMW 5 ﬁuﬂlt\:;;q
Vioiation Vidtalion
Sectonis)  1140A .- | sectiants)- =
I Check if involved vehicia is: Chackif involved vehjalgefsl . ;| Clrcie the diagram below that describes tha accident, or draw your own 1
§ 0 more than 95 Inches wide; L¥inore than 85 Inches widsy. . -~ .diagrsm in space #9. Numbef the vehicles.
1 \E, El' mgdmwlagl ?r?t o?ent?rj ight permit; : g overs mm%t:nﬁomalgm permit; ; Ay Léﬁ;ﬁ; - (Right Angle Rlgh—>t Wy s ot
8 ] oper h) an.overweight p e 15 4
H | O operated with an overdimension permit. | y | O opératid with an overdimension per }i i\ . |, > <
1 VEHICLE 1 DAMAGE CODES I VEHICLE 2 DAMAGE GOD! Sidoaw LR Tom Right Tum | Sleswipe %%
—51C | Box 1 - Point of impact T2 [€]Boxs-pometimpaet..  [47 ]2 a“"'"ﬁ"“’“" . e [{oppostidieston) 1)
L | Box 2 - Most Damage 1 ] | L|[Box2-MostDamage [ 3 7., & 14 6 7 L W
'_J E | Enter up bo three 3 | 4| &5 |E|enteruptathrea- =~ [T3 [ 4 | & [ACCIDENT DIAGRAM
4 | more Damage Codes | 2 3 10 g | More Damaga Cods . 3 2 _ 1 :
Vehice By BACHS yetids By CARMASTER 127
owed: ! 7
To BACHS o CARMASTER See the second page for the accident diagram
VEHICLE DAMAGE CODING: T R ‘! e Y
1-13. SEE DIAGRAM ON RIGHT.
14. UNDERCARRIAGE 17. DEMOLISHED 2 —— [£] s 9.
15. TRAILER 18. NO DAMAGE e 28
16. OVERTURNED 19. OTHER I y Cost of repairs to any one vehicle will be more than $1000. 1
_ __n N e O Unknown/Unable to Determine ves [ No
Reference Marker | Coordinates (if avaiiable) |Place Where Accldent Occuired:
Latitude/Northing: County E DCly OVitage Brown of_E-MA, TOWN OF
203819 Road on which accident occured MAPLE RD 29
(Route Number or Street Name) 17
at 1) intersecting street_ W BLOOD RD
Longttude/Easting: aoN as (Route Number or Strget Name)
4744088 or2) ________ DE OW of
Faot Miles {Milepost, Nearest Intersecting Route Number or Street Name)
Accldent Description/Officer's Notes 30
V-1 W/B ON WEST BLOOD RD FAILS TO YIELD RIGHT OF WAY AT STOP SIGN AND PROCEEDS INTO INTERSECTION. -
V-2N/B ON MAPLE RD IS UNABLE TO AVOID V-1 AND STRIKES SAME. BOTH VEHICLE EXIT ROADWAY IN A use
NORTHWEST DIRECTION. V-1 COMES TO REST IN BERNERS FARM MARKET CAUSING DAMAGE TO MULTIPLE PUMPKINS e
AND DISPLAY STAND AS WELL AS TIMBER LANDSCAPING. V-2 COMES TO REST ON SHOULDER OF WEST BLOOD ROAD N

8 9 10 1112 13 14 15 18 17 _BY TO 18 Names of all Involved Date of Death Only
f_\ Al01 1 4 1 27 M |- - - GORDON, DANIEL M
Ligloz |1 1 56 |F 1 12 |6 9997 1418 WALKER, BRENDA L
Nle
Slo
Vle
Sle
S’JET%EEEE"":’TPR TRAL A, - Badge/ID No. |NCIC No. Tpgglp;;czz‘/;gs Staloneal Raviewing Date/Time Reviewed
inFul  WILLIAM D HAGER 3334 11405 | A2 21 LIGHTCAP, VINCE |10/04/2014 05:40
This is to certify that this document is a true and complete copy of a record on éu&, ra_/

file in the New York State Department of Motor Vehicles, Albany, New York.
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To To _ See the second page for the accident diagram
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8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 BY T0 18 Names of all Involved Date of Death Only
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Nle
Slo
vle
E
DIF
Officer’s Rank - 7 Badge/iD No. |NCIC No. | Precinct/Post Station/Beat/| Reviewing Date/Time Reviewed
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I Ful - WILLIAM D HAGER 3334 11405 | A2 21 LIGHTCAP, VINCE |10/04/2014 05:40

This is to certify that this document is a true and complete copy of a record on
file in the New York State Department of Motor Vehicles, Albany, New York.
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